Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	_ 03-20	-2007	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE <u>United States Patent and Trademark Off</u>
			MRD 3:20:07
To the Director of the U.S. Patent at	nd 1033	85106	cuments or the new address(es) below.
Valassis Communications, Inc.			dress of receiving party(ies) s Corporate Lending Inc., as Collateral Agent
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance/Execut Execution Date(s) March 2, 2007 Assignment Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignm Executive Order 9424, Confirm Other 4. Application or patent number A. Patent Application No.(s) See Schedule A attached hereto.	ion Date(s): Merger Change of Name ent matory License	City: New York State: NY Country: United State Additional name(s)	& address(es) attached? Yes Note Note In In Note In In Note In In Note In
5. Name and address to whom c	Additional numbers atta		No of applications and patents
concerning document should be		involved: 20	
Name: Tracey D. Bennett Internal Address: c/o Paul, Hastings, J Walker LLP Street Address: 75 E. 55th Street		☐ Authorized to ☐ Authorized to ☑ Enclosed	FR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$\\\ \begin{align*} \text{800} \\ \text{be charged by credit card} \\ \text{be charged to deposit account} \\ \text{d (government interest not affecting title} \end{align*}
City: New York		8. Payment Infor	
	p: <u>10022</u>	a. Credit Card	Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: <u>212-318-6535</u> Fax Number: <u>212-230-7735</u>		b. Deposit Acc	ount Number
Email Address: traceybennett@paulha	stings.com	Authorized (User Name
9. Signature: The east 1/20/2007 DBYRNE 00000128 6230143	Secrett	_	3 19 07 Date

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

800.00 aley 1. Bennett

Name of Person Signing

01 FC:8021

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Additional Conveying Party:

NCH Marketing Services, Inc.

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT COVER SHEET

Patent/Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>	<u>Issuance</u> <u>Date</u>	<u>Owner</u>
Patent No. 6,230,143	11/11/1998	System and Method for Analyzing Coupon Redemption Data	05/08/2001	Valassis Communications, Inc.
Patent No. 5,197,599	10/18/1991	Sample Packet Adapted for Insertion Into a Newspaper	03/30/1993	Valassis Communications, Inc.
Patent No. 5,105,941	04/05/1990	Sample Packet Newspaper Insert	04/21/1992	Valassis Communications, Inc.
Patent No. 4,601,490	10/13/1983	Multi-Coupon Sweepstakes Promotion Vehicle	07/22/1986	Valassis Communications, Inc.
Application No. 10075308	02/15/2002	Online Media Planning System	n/a	Valassis Communications, Inc.
Patent No. 3,826,422	08/14/1972	Printed Sheet Containing User Folded Envelope with Coin Pocket	07/30/1974	Valassis Communications, Inc.
Patent No. 6,985,452	1/27/1999	Wireless System for Broadcasting, Receiving, Storing and Selectively Printing Coupons and the Like in a Retail Environment	01/10/2006	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Patent No. 6,650,429	07/03/2001	Wireless System for Broadcasting, Receiving, Storing & Selectively Printing Coupons and the Like in a Retail Environment	11/18/2003	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Patent No. 6,229,621	06/11/1998	Wireless System for Broadcasting, Receiving and Selectively Printing Packets of Information Using Bit-String Selection Means	05/08/2001	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Patent No. 5,978,013	02/05/1996	Apparatus and Method for Generating Product Coupons in Response to Televised Offers	11/02/1999	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Patent No. 5,500,681	05/24/1994	Apparatus and Method for Generating Coupons in Response to Televised Offers	03/19/1996	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Patent No. 4,937,742	04/08/1986	Automated System for Statistically Analyzing Data Characteristics of Shipments of Coupons to Identify Instances of Coupon Shipment Para- Metric Abnormalities	06/26/1990	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Patent No. 4,853,882	11/02/1987	System and Method for Protecting	08/01/1989	NCH Marketing Services,

LEGAL_US_E # 74563184.1

		Against Redundant Mailings		Inc.
Patent No. 6,226,098	06/11/1998	Printer Appliance for Use In A Wireless System for Broadcasting Packets of Information	05/01/2001	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Application No. 11/327985	01/09/2006	Wireless System for Recording, Transmitting and Receiving Messages on a Consumer Accessible Receiver		NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Application No. 11/201540	8/11/2005	System and Method for Administering Promotions		NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Application No. 10/243770	09/13/2002	System, Method and Apparatus for Distributing and Redeeming Customer Selected Coupons		NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Application No. 10/134085	04/25/2002	Scanning and Voiding Method and Apparatus for Processing Coupons		NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Application No. 09/812168	03/19/2001	Wireless System for Broadcasting, Receiving and Printing Packets of Information.		NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Application No. 09/385489	08/30/1999	System and Method for Administering Promotions		NCH Marketing Services, Inc.

GUARANTEE, SECURITY AND COLLATERAL AGENCY AGREEMENT

made by

VALASSIS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

and certain of its Subsidiaries in favor of

BEAR STEARNS CORPORATE LENDING INC., as Collateral Agent

Dated as of March 2, 2007

GAL_US_E # 74275467.8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
SECTION	ON 1. DEF	FINED TERMS	2
22011	1.1.	Definitions	
	1.2.	Other Definitional Provisions	
	1.2.		
SECTION	ON 2. GU	ARANTEE	8
	2.1.	Guarantee	8
	2.2.	Right of Contribution	9
	2.3.	No Subrogation	
	2.4.	Amendments, etc. with respect to the Borrower Obligations	10
	2.5.	Guarantee Absolute and Unconditional	10
	2.6.	Reinstatement	11
	2.7.	Payments	11
	2.8.	Representations in the Credit Agreement	11
	2.9.	Covevants in the Credit Agreement	11
	0114 GD		
SECTI	ON 3. GRA	ANT OF SECURITY INTEREST	12
SECTI	ON 4 REE	PRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	13
ole in	4.1.	Title; No Other Liens	
	4.2.	Perfected Liens	
	4.3.	Jurisdiction of Organization; Chief Executive Office	
	4.4.	Inventory and Equipment	
	4.5.	Farm Products	
	4.6.	Investment Property	
	4.7.	Receivables	
	4.8.	Contracts	
	4.9.	Intellectual Property	
	4.10.	[Intentionally Omitted]	
	4.11.	Commercial Tort Claims	
	*****	Commorate Total Chamber	
SECTION	ON 5. CO	VENANTS	16
	5.1.	Delivery of Instruments, Certificated Securities and Chattel Paper	
	5.2.	Maintenance of Insurance	
	5.3.	[Intentionally Omitted]	17
	5.4.	Maintenance of Perfected Security Interest; Further Documentation	17
	5.5.	Changes in Locations, Name, etc	
	5.6.	Notices	
	5.7.	Investment Property	
	5.8.	Receivables	
	5.9.	Contracts	
	5.10.	Intellectual Property	
	5 1 1	Commercial Tort Claims	21

SECTION 6. REN	MEDIAL PROVISIONS	21
6.1.	Certain Matters Relating to Receivables	21
6.2.	Communications with Obligors; Grantors Remain Liable	22
6.3.	Pledged Stock	23
6.4.	Proceeds to be Turned Over to Collateral Agent	
6.5.	Application of Proceeds	
6.6.	Code and Other Remedies	25
6.7.	Registration Rights	
6.8.	Waiver; Deficiency	
6.9.	Default Notice	
SECTION 7. THI	E COLLATERAI AGENT	27
7.1.	Appointment, Powers and Immunities.	
7.2.	Reliance by Collateral Agent	27
7.3.	Indemnification	
7.4.	Non-Reliance on Collateral Agent and Other Secured Parties	
7.5.	Failure to Act.	
7.6.	Agency for Perfection	
7.7.	Resignation	
7.8.	Concerning the Collateral and the Security Agreements	
7.9.	Collateral Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, etc	
7.10.	Duty of Collateral Agent	
7.11.	Execution of Financing Statements	
7.12.	Authority of Collateral Agent	
SECTION 8 MIS	SCELLANEOUS	33
8.1.	Amendments in Writing	
8.2.	Notices	
8.3.	No Waiver by Course of Conduct; Cumulative Remedies	
8.4.	Enforcement Expenses; Indemnification	
8.5.	Successors and Assigns	
8.6.	Set-Off.	
8.7.	Counterparts	
8.8.	Severability	
8.9.	Section Headings	
8.10.	Integration	
8.11.	Governing Law	
8.12.	Submission To Jurisdiction; Waivers	
8.13.	Acknowledgements	
8.14.	Additional Grantors	
8.15.	Releases	
8.16.	Waiver of Jury Trial	37

GUARANTEE, SECURITY AND COLLATERAL AGENCY AGREEMENT, dated as of March 2, 2007 (together with all amendments, supplements or other modifications, if any, from time to time, this "Agreement"), by each of the parties signatory hereto as grantors (together with any other entity that may become a party hereto as a grantor as provided herein, the "Grantors"), in favor of BEAR STEARNS CORPORATE LENDING INC. ("Bear Stearns"), in its capacity as collateral agent acting pursuant to this Agreement for the benefit of the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of March 2, 2007 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Valassis Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the banks and other financial institutions or entities from time to time parties thereto (the "Lenders"), Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc. and Banc of America Securities LLC, as joint bookrunners and as joint lead arrangers, Banc of America, N.A., as syndication agent, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and General Electric Capital Corporation, as co-documentation agents, and Bear Stearns in its capacity as administrative agent acting for and on behalf of the banks and other financial institutions or entities from time to time parties thereto (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, the Borrower and The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A., in its capacity as trustee (in such capacity, the "2009 Indenture Trustee"), have entered into that certain Indenture, dated January 12, 1999 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "2009 Indenture"), pursuant to which the Borrower has issued the 6 5/8% Senior Notes due 2009 (the "2009 Senior Notes") to the noteholders thereunder (the "2009 Noteholders");

WHEREAS, the Borrower and BNY Midwest Trust, in its capacity as trustee (in such capacity, the "2033 Indenture Trustee"; together with the 2009 Indenture Trustee, collectively, the "Trustees"), have entered into that certain Indenture, dated May 22, 2003 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "2033 Indenture"; together with the 2009 Indenture, collectively, the "Indentures"), pursuant to which the Borrower has issued the Senior Convertible Discount Notes due 2033 (the "2033 Convertible Notes") to the noteholders thereunder (the "2033 Noteholders");

WHEREAS, the Borrower is a member of an affiliated group of companies that includes each other Grantor;

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement will be used in part to enable the Borrower to make valuable transfers to one or more of the other Grantors in connection with the operation of their respective businesses;

LEGAL_US_E # 74275467.8

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the other Grantors are engaged in related businesses, and each Grantor will derive substantial direct and indirect benefit from the making of the extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement and, to the extent applicable, from the Specified Hedge Agreements;

WHEREAS, Borrower has currently outstanding the 2009 Senior Notes issued under the 2009 Indenture and the 2033 Convertible Notes issued under the 2033 Indenture; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent, among others, to the obligation of (i) the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement and, to the extent applicable, of Qualified Counterparties to provide financial accommodations under Specified Hedge Agreements, (ii) the 2009 Indenture Trustee to execute and deliver the 2009 Supplemental Indenture (as hereinafter defined) on behalf of the 2009 Noteholders and (iii) the 2033 Indenture Trustee to execute and deliver the 2033 Supplemental Indenture (as hereinafter defined) on behalf of the 2033 Noteholders, that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered this Agreement to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and to induce the Agents and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder and to induce Qualified Counterparties to enter into Specified Hedge Agreements, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, as follows:

SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS

- 1.1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement and used herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement, and the following terms which are defined in the Uniform Commercial Code in effect in the State of New York on the date hereof are used herein as so defined: Accounts, Certificated Security, Chattel Paper, Commercial Tort Claims, Documents, Equipment, Farm Products, General Intangibles, Goods, Instruments, Inventory, Letter-of-Credit Rights and Supporting Obligations.
 - (a) The following terms shall have the following meanings:

"2009 Supplemental Indenture": the Second Supplemental Indenture, dated as of March 2, 2007, between the Borrower and the 2009 Indenture Trustee.

"2033 Supplemental Indenture": the First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of March 2, 2007, between the Borrower and the 2033 Indenture Trustee.

"Agreement": this Guarantee, Security and Collateral Agency Agreement, as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Borrower Credit Agreement Obligations": the collective reference to the unpaid principal of and interest on the Loans and Reimbursement Obligations and all other obligations and liabilities of the Borrower and its Subsidiaries (including, without limitation, interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Credit Agreement

after the maturity of the Loans and Reimbursement Obligations and interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Credit Agreement after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to the Borrower, whether or not a claim for post-filing or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding) to any Agent or any Lender, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with, the Credit Agreement, this Agreement, or the other Loan Documents or, any Letter of Credit, or any other document made, delivered or given in connection therewith, in each case whether on account of principal, interest, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Agents or to the Lenders that are required to be paid by the Borrower pursuant to the terms of any of the foregoing agreements).

"Borrower Hedge Agreement Obligations": the collective reference to all obligations and liabilities of the Borrower and its Subsidiaries (including, without limitation, interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in any Specified Hedge Agreement after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to the Borrower, whether or not a claim for post-filing or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding) to any Qualified Counterparty, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with, any Specified Hedge Agreement or any other document made, delivered or given in connection therewith, in each case whether on account of principal, interest, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the relevant Qualified Counterparty that are required to be paid by the Borrower pursuant to the terms of any Specified Hedge Agreement).

"Borrower Noteholder Obligations": the collective reference to all obligations and liabilities of the Borrower (including, without limitation, interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the 2009 Senior Notes and the 2033 Convertible Notes after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to the Borrower, whether or not a claim for post-filing or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding) to the 2009 Indenture Trustee or the 2033 Indenture Trustee on behalf of the 2009 Noteholders or the 2033 Noteholders, respectively, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with, the 2009 Indenture, the 2033 Indenture, the 2009 Senior Notes, the 2033 Convertible Notes, this Agreement, or any other document made, delivered or given in connection therewith, in each case whether on account of principal, interest, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the 2009 Indenture Trustee or the 2033 Indenture Trustee that are required to be paid by the Borrower pursuant to the terms of any of the foregoing agreements).

-3-

"Borrower Obligations": the collective reference to (i) the Credit Facility Obligations, (ii) the Borrower Noteholder Obligations and (iii) all other obligations and liabilities of the Borrower, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with, this Agreement (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Secured Parties that are required to be paid by the Borrower pursuant to the terms of this Agreement).

"Collateral": as defined in Section 3.

"Collateral Account": any collateral account established by the Collateral Agent as provided in Section 6.1 or 6.4.

"Contracts": with respect to any Grantor any contracts or agreements of such Grantor, including, without limitation, (i) all rights of such Grantor to receive moneys due and to become due to it thereunder or in connection therewith, (ii) all rights of such Grantor to damages arising thereunder and (iii) all rights of such Grantor to perform and to exercise all remedies thereunder.

"Copyright Licenses": any written agreement naming any Grantor as licensor or licensee (including, without limitation, those listed in Schedule 6), granting any right under any Copyright, including, without limitation, the grant of rights to manufacture, distribute, exploit and sell materials derived from any Copyright.

"Copyrights": (i) all copyrights of any Grantor arising under the laws of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof, whether registered or unregistered and whether published or unpublished (including, without limitation, those listed in Schedule 6), all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, all registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Copyright Office, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.

"Credit Facility Indebtedness": all Credit Facility Obligations owing by the Borrower and its Subsidiaries to the Secured Credit Parties including, without limitation, all obligations, liabilities and indebtedness of every kind, nature and description arising under any of the Loan Documents, the Letters of Credit, any Specified Hedge Agreement, any Cash Management Agreement, or any other document made, delivered or given in connection herewith or therewith.

"Credit Facility Obligations": (a) in the case of the Borrower, the collective reference to (i) the Borrower Credit Agreement Obligations and (ii) the Borrower Hedge Agreement Obligations, and (iii) all other obligations and liabilities of the Borrower, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with, this Agreement (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Secured Credit Parties that are required to be paid by the Borrower pursuant to the terms of this Agreement), and (b) in the case of each Guarantor, its Guarantor Obligations.

-4-

"Default Notice": (a) in the case of the 2009 Indenture Trustee, a written notice from the 2009 Indenture Trustee of a declaration by the 2009 Indenture Trustee of an Event of Default under and as defined in the 2009 Indenture, which notice describes such Event of Default and states that such notice is a "Default Notice", (b) in the case of the 2033 Indenture Trustee, a written notice from the 2033 Indenture Trustee of a declaration by the 2033 Indenture Trustee of an Event of Default under and as defined in the 2033 Indenture, which notice describes such Event of Default and states that such notice is a "Default Notice" and (c) in the case of the Administrative Agent, a written notice from the Administrative Agent of an Event of Default under and as defined in the Credit Agreement, which notice describes such Event of Default and states that such notice is a "Default Notice".

"Deposit Account": as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code of any applicable jurisdiction and, in any event, including, without limitation, any demand, time, savings, passbook or like account maintained with a depositary institution.

"Event of Default": any "Event of Default" under the Credit Agreement, any "Event of Default" under the 2009 Indenture or any "Event of Default" under the 2033 Indenture (as such terms are defined in the Credit Agreement, the 2009 Indenture and the 2033 Indenture, respectively).

"<u>Financing Agreements</u>": the collective reference to the Loan Documents, the Indenture Documents and the Security Agreements.

"Foreign Subsidiary": any Subsidiary organized under the laws of any jurisdiction outside the United States of America.

"Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock": the voting Capital Stock of any Foreign Subsidiary.

"Guarantor Obligations": with respect to any Guarantor, all obligations and liabilities of such Guarantor which may arise under or in connection with this Agreement (including, without limitation, Section 2) or any other Loan Document to which such Guarantor is a party, in each case whether on account of guarantee obligations, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Secured Credit Parties that are required to be paid by such Guarantor pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or any other Loan Document or any Specified Hedge Agreement).

"Guarantors": the collective reference to each Grantor other than the Borrower.

"Indenture Documents": collectively, the 2009 Indenture, the 2033 Indenture, the Supplemental Indentures and all agreements, documents and instruments at any time executed and/or delivered by any Grantor or any other Person to, or in favor of the 2009 Indenture Trustee or the 2033 Indenture Trustee, as applicable, in connection therewith or related thereto, as all of the foregoing now exist or may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated, refinanced or replaced.

"Intellectual Property": the collective reference to all rights, priorities and privileges relating to intellectual property, whether arising under United States, multinational or foreign laws or otherwise, including, without limitation, the Copyrights, the Copyright Licenses, the Patents, the Patent Licenses, the Trademarks and the Trademark Licenses, and all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other impairment thereof, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom.

"Intercompany Note": any promissory note evidencing loans made by any Grantor to any Group Member.

"Investment Property": the collective reference to (i) all "investment property" as such term is defined in Section 9-102(a)(49) of the New York UCC (other than any Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock excluded from the definition of "Pledged Stock") of each Grantor and (ii) whether or not constituting "investment property" as so defined, all Pledged Notes and all Pledged Stock.

"Issuers": the collective reference to each issuer of any Investment Property.

"Material Contract": with respect to any Grantor, (i) the Acquisition Documentation, (ii) any contract, purchase order, lease, instrument or other written agreement to which such Grantor is a party involving aggregate consideration payable to or by such Grantor of \$2,500,000 or more and (iii) all other contracts or agreements as to which the breach, termination, cancellation, nonperformance or failure to renew would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

"New York UCC": the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of New York.

"Noteholders": collectively, 2009 Noteholders and the 2033 Noteholders.

"Note Indebtedness": all obligations, liabilities and indebtedness of every kind, nature and description owing by the Borrower to the 2009 Noteholders and the 2033 Noteholders arising under any of the Indenture Documents.

"Obligations": (i) in the case of the Borrower, the Borrower Obligations, and (ii) in the case of each Guarantor, its Guarantor Obligations.

"Patents": (i) all letters patent of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof, all reissues and extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith of any Grantor, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, (ii) all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, and (iii) all rights to obtain any reissues or extensions of the foregoing.

"Patent License": all rights under any written agreements providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered in

whole or in part by a Patent, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6.

"Pledged Notes": all promissory notes listed on Schedule 2, all Intercompany Notes at any time issued to any Grantor and all other promissory notes issued to or held by any Grantor (other than promissory notes issued in connection with extensions of trade credit by any Grantor in the ordinary course of business).

"Pledged Stock": the shares of Capital Stock listed on Schedule 2(a), together with any other shares, stock certificates, options, interests or rights of any nature whatsoever in respect of the Capital Stock of any Person (other than each Issuer set forth on Schedule 2(b)) that may be issued or granted to, or held by, any Grantor while this Agreement is in effect; provided that in no event shall more than 66% of the total outstanding Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock of any Foreign Subsidiary be required to be pledged hereunder.

"Proceeds": all "proceeds" as such term is defined in Section 9-102(a)(64) of the New York UCC on the date hereof and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all dividends or other income from the Investment Property, collections thereon or distributions or payments with respect thereto.

"Receivable": any right to payment for goods sold or leased or for services rendered, whether or not such right is evidenced by an Instrument or Chattel Paper and whether or not it has been earned by performance (including, without limitation, any Account).

"Required Debtholders": at any time, the holders of more than 50% of the Total Indebtedness.

"Secured Credit Parties": the collective reference to the Lenders, the Agents, the Qualified Counterparties, the Issuing Lender and the Swingline Lender; each sometimes individually referred to herein as a "Secured Credit Party".

"Secured Parties": the collective reference to the Secured Credit Parties, the 2009 Noteholders, the 2033 Noteholders, the 2009 Indenture Trustee and the 2033 Indenture Trustee; each sometimes individually referred to herein as a "Secured Party".

"Securities Act": the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"Security Agreements": this Agreement and any other agreement at any time executed and/or delivered by any Grantor to or in favor of the Collateral Agent granting a Lien upon any Collateral of such Grantor, in each case as the same now or may hereafter exist and may be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced; each sometimes individually referred to herein as a "Security Agreement".

"Supplemental Indentures": the collective reference to (i) the 2009 Supplemental Indenture and (ii) the 2033 Supplemental Indenture; each sometimes individually referred to herein as a "Supplemental Indenture".

"<u>Total Indebtedness</u>": the collective reference to (i) the Credit Facility Indebtedness and (ii) the Note Indebtedness.

"Trademarks": (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired by any Grantor, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.

"Trademark License": any rights under any written agreement providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to use any Trademark, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in <u>Schedule 6</u>.

"Unasserted Contingent Obligations": at any time, Obligations for taxes, costs, indemnifications, reimbursements, damages and other liabilities (excluding (a) Obligations in respect of the principal of, and interest and premium (if any) on, and fees and expenses relating to, any Obligation and (b) contingent reimbursement obligations in respect of amounts that may be drawn under outstanding letters of credit or contingent payments that may be payable upon termination of a Specified Hedge Agreement) in respect of which no assertion of liability (whether oral or written) and no claim or demand for payment (whether oral or written) has been made (and, in the case of Obligations for indemnification, no notice for indemnification has been issued by the indemnitee) at such time.

1.2. Other Definitional Provisions

- (a) The words "hereof," "herein", "hereto" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and Section and Schedule references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (b) The meanings given to terms defined herein shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of such terms.
- (c) Where the context requires, terms relating to the Collateral or any part thereof, when used in relation to a Grantor, shall refer to such Grantor's Collateral or the relevant part thereof.

SECTION 2. GUARANTEE

2.1. Guarantee.

(a) Each of the Guarantors hereby, jointly and severally, unconditionally and irrevocably, guarantees to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Credit

Parties and their respective successors, indorsees, transferees and assigns, the prompt and complete payment and performance by the Borrower when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Credit Facility Obligations.

- (b) Anything herein or in any other Loan Document to the contrary notwithstanding, the maximum liability of each Guarantor hereunder and under the other Loan Documents shall in no event exceed the amount which can be guaranteed by such Guarantor under applicable federal and state laws relating to the insolvency of debtors (after giving effect to the right of contribution established in Section 2.2).
- (c) Each Guarantor agrees that the Credit Facility Obligations may at any time and from time to time exceed the amount of the liability of such Guarantor hereunder without impairing the guarantee contained in this <u>Section 2</u> or affecting the rights and remedies of any Secured Credit Party hereunder.
- (d) The guarantee contained in this <u>Section 2</u> shall remain in full force and effect until all the Credit Facility Obligations and the obligations of each Guarantor under the guarantee contained in this <u>Section 2</u> shall have been satisfied by payment in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall be terminated, notwithstanding that from time to time during the term of the Credit Agreement the Borrower may be free from any Credit Facility Obligations.
- (e) No payment made by the Borrower, any of the Guarantors, any other guarantor or any other Person or received or collected by any Secured Credit Party from the Borrower, any of the Guarantors, any other guarantor or any other Person by virtue of any action or proceeding or any set-off or appropriation or application at any time or from time to time in reduction of or in payment of the Credit Facility Obligations shall be deemed to modify, reduce, release or otherwise affect the liability of any Guarantor hereunder which shall, notwithstanding any such payment (other than any payment made by such Guarantor in respect of the Credit Facility Obligations or any payment received or collected from such Guarantor in respect of the Credit Facility Obligations), remain liable for the Credit Facility Obligations up to the maximum liability of such Guarantor hereunder until the Credit Facility Obligations are paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments are terminated.
- 2.2. Right of Contribution. Each Guarantor hereby agrees that to the extent that a Guarantor shall have paid more than its proportionate share of any payment made hereunder, such Guarantor shall be entitled to seek and receive contribution from and against any other Guarantor hereunder which has not paid its proportionate share of such payment. Each Guarantor's right of contribution shall be subject to the terms and conditions of Section 2.3. The provisions of this Section 2.2 shall in no respect limit the obligations and liabilities of any Guarantor to the Secured Credit Parties, and each Guarantor shall remain liable to the Secured Credit Parties for the full amount guaranteed by such Guarantor hereunder.
- 2.3. <u>No Subrogation</u>. Notwithstanding any payment made by any Guarantor hereunder or any set-off or application of funds of any Guarantor by any Secured Credit Party, no Guarantor shall be entitled to be subrogated to any of the rights of any Secured Credit Party against the Borrower or any other Guarantor or any collateral security or guarantee or right of

offset held by any Secured Credit Party for the payment of the Credit Facility Obligations, nor shall any Guarantor seek or be entitled to seek any contribution or reimbursement from the Borrower or any other Guarantor in respect of payments made by such Guarantor hereunder, until all amounts owing to the Secured Credit Parties by the Borrower on account of the Credit Facility Obligations are paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments are terminated. If, any amount shall be paid to any Guarantor on account of such subrogation rights at any time when all of the Credit Facility Obligations shall not have been paid in full, such amount shall be held by such Guarantor in trust for the Secured Credit Parties, segregated from other funds of such Guarantor, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by such Guarantor, be turned over to the Collateral Agent in the exact form received by such Guarantor (duly indorsed by such Guarantor to the Collateral Agent, if required), to be applied against the Credit Facility Obligations, whether matured or unmatured, as the Collateral Agent may determine in accordance with Section 6.5.

- 2.4. Amendments, etc. with respect to the Credit Facility Obligations. Each Guarantor shall remain obligated hereunder notwithstanding that, without any reservation of rights against any Guarantor and without notice to or further assent by any Guarantor, any demand for payment of any of the Credit Facility Obligations made by any Secured Credit Party may be rescinded by such Secured Credit Party and any of the Credit Facility Obligations continued, and the Credit Facility Obligations, or the liability of any other Person upon or for any part thereof, or any collateral security or guarantee therefor or right of offset with respect thereto, may, from time to time, in whole or in part, be renewed, extended, amended, modified, accelerated, compromised, waived, surrendered or released by any Secured Credit Party, and the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, any Specified Hedge Agreement and any other documents executed and delivered in connection therewith may be amended, modified, supplemented or terminated, in whole or in part, in accordance with their respective terms, and any collateral security, guarantee or right of offset at any time held by any Secured Credit Party for the payment of the Credit Facility Obligations may be sold, exchanged, waived, surrendered or released. No Secured Credit Party shall have any obligation to protect, secure, perfect or insure any Lien at any time held by it as security for the Credit Facility Obligations or for the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or any property subject thereto.
- 2.5. Guarantee Absolute and Unconditional. Each Guarantor waives any and all notice of the creation, renewal, extension or accrual of any of the Credit Facility Obligations and notice of or proof of reliance by any Secured Credit Party upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or acceptance of the guarantee contained in this Section 2; the Credit Facility Obligations, and any of them, shall conclusively be deemed to have been created, contracted or incurred, or renewed, extended, amended or waived, in reliance upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2; and all dealings between the Borrower and any of the Guarantors, on the one hand, and the Secured Credit Parties, on the other hand, likewise shall be conclusively presumed to have been had or consummated in reliance upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2. Each Guarantor waives diligence, presentment, protest, demand for payment and notice of default or nonpayment to or upon the Borrower or any of the Guarantors with respect to the Credit Facility Obligations. Each Guarantor understands and agrees that the guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall be construed as a continuing, absolute and unconditional guarantee of payment without regard to (1) the validity or enforceability of the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document or any Specified Hedge Agreement, any of the Credit Facility Obligations or

any other collateral security therefor or guarantee or right of offset with respect thereto at any time or from time to time held by any Secured Credit Party, (2) any defense, set-off or counterclaim (other than a defense of payment or performance) which may at any time be available to or be asserted by the Borrower or any other Person against any Secured Credit Party, or (3) any other circumstance whatsoever (with or without notice to or knowledge of the Borrower or such Guarantor) which constitutes, or might be construed to constitute, an equitable or legal discharge of the Borrower for the Credit Facility Obligations, or of such Guarantor under the guarantee contained in this Section 2, in bankruptcy or in any other instance, other than termination of this guarantee pursuant to the terms of this Section 2. When making any demand hereunder or otherwise pursuing its rights and remedies hereunder against any Guarantor, any Secured Credit Party may, but shall be under no obligation to, make a similar demand on or otherwise pursue such rights and remedies as it may have against the Borrower, any other Guarantor or any other Person or against any collateral security or guarantee for the Credit Facility Obligations or any right of offset with respect thereto, and any failure by any Secured Credit Party to make any such demand, to pursue such other rights or remedies or to collect any payments from the Borrower, any other Guarantor or any other Person or to realize upon any such collateral security or guarantee or to exercise any such right of offset, or any release of the Borrower, any other Guarantor or any other Person or any such collateral security, guarantee or right of offset, shall not relieve any Guarantor of any obligation or liability hereunder, and shall not impair or affect the rights and remedies, whether express, implied or available as a matter of law, of any Secured Credit Party against any Guarantor. For the purposes hereof "demand" shall include the commencement and continuance of any legal proceedings.

- 2.6. Reinstatement. The guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall continue to be effective, or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment, or any part thereof, of any of the Credit Facility Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by any Secured Credit Party upon the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of the Borrower or any Guarantor, or upon or as a result of the appointment of a receiver, intervenor or conservator of, or trustee or similar officer for, the Borrower or any Guarantor or any substantial part of its property, or otherwise, all as though such payments had not been made.
- 2.7. <u>Payments</u>. Each Guarantor hereby guarantees that payments hereunder will be paid to the Collateral Agent without set-off or counterclaim in Dollars at the Payment Office specified in the Credit Agreement.
- 2.8. Representations in Credit Agreement. Each Guarantor hereby represents and warrants to each Secured Credit Party that, in the case of such Guarantor, the representations and warranties set forth in Section 5 of the Credit Agreement as they relate to such Guarantor or to the Loan Documents to which such Guarantor is a party, each of which is hereby incorporated herein by reference, are true and correct, and the Collateral Agent and each Secured Credit Party shall be entitled to rely on each of them as if they were fully set forth herein; provided, that each reference in each such representation and warranty to the Borrower's knowledge shall, for the purposes of this Section 2.8, be deemed to be a reference to such Guarantor's knowledge.
- 2.9. <u>Covenants in Credit Agreement</u>. In the case of each Guarantor, such Guarantor shall take, or shall refrain from taking, as the case may be, each action that is necessary to be taken or not taken, as the case may be, so that no Default or Event of Default is caused by the

failure to take such action or to refrain from taking such action by such Guarantor or any of its Subsidiaries.

SECTION 3. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

- 3.1. Grant of Security Interest. Each Grantor hereby assigns and transfers to the Collateral Agent, and hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all of the following property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Collateral"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of such Grantor's Obligations:
 - (a) all Accounts;
 - (b) all Chattel Paper;
 - (c) all Contracts;
 - (d) all Deposit Accounts;
 - (e) all Documents (other than title documents with respect to Vehicles);
 - (f) all Equipment;
 - (g) all General Intangibles;
 - (h) all Instruments;
 - (i) all Intellectual Property;
 - (j) all Inventory;
 - (k) all Investment Property;
 - (l) all Letter-of-Credit Rights;
- (m) all Commercial Tort Claims with a potential value in excess of \$1,000,000, including, without limitation, those identified on Schedule 7;
- (n) all Goods and other property not otherwise described above (except for any property specifically excluded from any clause in this section above, and any property specifically excluded from any defined term used in any clause of this section above);
 - (o) all books and records pertaining to the Collateral; and
- (p) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds, Supporting Obligations and products of any and all of the foregoing and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing;

provided, however, that notwithstanding any of the other provisions set forth in this Section 3, this Agreement shall not constitute a grant of a security interest in any property to the extent that such grant of a security interest is prohibited by any Requirements of Law of a Governmental Authority, requires a consent not obtained of any Governmental Authority pursuant to such Requirement of Law or is prohibited by, or constitutes a breach or default under or results in the termination of or requires any consent not obtained under, any contract, license, agreement, instrument or other document evidencing or giving rise to such property or, in the case of any Investment Property, Pledged Stock or Pledged Note, any applicable shareholder or similar agreement, except to the extent that such Requirement of Law or the term in such contract, license, agreement, instrument or other document or shareholder or similar agreement providing for such prohibition, breach, default or termination or requiring such consent is ineffective under applicable law.

3.2. Acknowledgement of Liens; Pari Passu Basis. Each Secured Party hereby acknowledges that the Collateral Agent, acting for and on behalf of the other Secured Parties, (a) has been granted a Lien upon the Collateral and (b) holds the Collateral as agent under this Agreement and the other Security Agreements for the equal and ratable benefit of the Secured Parties as provided herein. Notwithstanding the order or time of attachment, or the order, time or manner of perfection, or the order or time of filing or recordation of any document or instrument, or other method of perfecting a Lien in favor of the Collateral Agent in any Collateral, and notwithstanding any conflicting provisions, terms or conditions of the New York UCC or any other applicable law or the Loan Documents or the Indenture Documents or any other circumstance whatsoever, each of the Secured Parties expressly agrees that the Lien granted to the Collateral Agent in the Collateral shall secure the Credit Facility Obligations and the Borrower Noteholder Obligations on a pari passu basis for the benefit of the respective Secured Parties.

SECTION 4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Each Grantor hereby represents and warrants to each Secured Party that:

4.1. Title; No Other Liens. Except for the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties pursuant to this Agreement and the other Liens permitted to exist on the Collateral by the Credit Agreement, such Grantor owns each item of the Collateral free and clear of any and all Liens or claims of others. No financing statement or other public notice with respect to all or any part of the Collateral is on file or of record in any public office, except such as have been filed in favor of the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to this Agreement or as are permitted by the Credit Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, it is understood and agreed that any Grantor may, as part of its business, grant licenses to third parties to use Intellectual Property owned or developed by a Grantor. For purposes of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents, such licensing activity shall not constitute a "Lien" on such Intellectual Property. Each Secured Party understands that any such licenses may be exclusive to the applicable licensees, and such exclusivity provisions may limit the ability of the Collateral Agent to utilize, sell, Lease or transfer the related Intellectual Property or otherwise realize value from such Intellectual Property pursuant hereto.

-13-

- 4.2. <u>Perfected Liens</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement create a valid security interest, and upon the filing of the appropriate financing statements in the jurisdictions listed on <u>Schedule 4</u>, a perfected security interest, in all of the Collateral in favor of the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, as collateral security for such Grantor's Obligations with respect to which a security interest may be perfected by filing pursuant to the UCC, enforceable in accordance with the terms hereof against all creditors of such Grantor and any Persons purporting to purchase any Collateral from such Grantor and are prior to all other Liens on the Collateral in existence on the date hereof except for Liens permitted under the Credit Agreement.
- 4.3. <u>Jurisdiction of Organization; Chief Executive Office</u>. On the date hereof, such Grantor's jurisdiction of incorporation, identification number from the jurisdiction of incorporation (if any), and the location of such Grantor's chief executive office or sole place of business or principal residence, as the case may be, are specified on <u>Schedule 4</u>. Such Grantor has furnished to the Collateral Agent a certified charter, certificate of incorporation or other organization document and long-form good standing certificate as of a date which is recent to the date hereof.
- 4.4. <u>Inventory and Equipment</u>. On the date hereof, the Inventory and the Equipment (other than mobile goods) are kept at the locations listed on <u>Schedule 5</u>.
- 4.5. <u>Farm Products</u>. None of the Collateral constitutes, or is the Proceeds of, Farm Products.

4.6. <u>Investment Property</u>.

- (a) The shares of Pledged Stock pledged by such Grantor hereunder constitute all the issued and outstanding shares of all classes of the Capital Stock of each Issuer owned by such Grantor, except (i) to the extent the pledge of any Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock by one or more Grantors owning the Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock of a Foreign Subsidiary would result in more than 66% of the total outstanding Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock of such Foreign Subsidiary being pledged hereunder and (ii) with respect to each Issuer set forth on Schedule 2(b), the Capital Stock of which Issuer is not required to be pledged hereunder.
- (b) All the shares of the Pledged Stock have been duly and validly issued and are fully paid and nonassessable.
- (c) Each of the Pledged Notes with respect to such Grantor constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the obligor with respect thereto, enforceable in accordance with its terms, subject to the effects of bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally, general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law) and an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.
- (d) Such Grantor is the record and beneficial owner of the Investment Property pledged by it hereunder, free of any and all Liens or options in favor of, or claims of, any other Person, except the security interest created by this Agreement, any Liens permitted by

-14-

the Credit Agreement, and stock options granted to employees or directors of any Grantor and the qualifying shares of any Grantor's directors.

4.7. Receivables.

- (a) No amount payable to such Grantor under or in connection with any Receivable is evidenced by any Instrument or Chattel Paper which has not been delivered to the Collateral Agent.
 - (b) None of the obligors on any Receivables is a Governmental Authority.
- (c) The amounts represented by such Grantor to the Secured Parties from time to time as owing to such Grantor in respect of the Receivables will at such times be accurate in all material respects as of the date presented.

4.8. Contracts.

- (a) No consent of any party (other than such Grantor) to any Material Contract is required, or purports to be required, in connection with the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, except as has been obtained.
- (b) Each Material Contract is in full force and effect and constitutes a valid and legally enforceable obligation of the parties thereto, subject to the effects of bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally, general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law) and an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.
- (c) No consent or authorization of, filing with or other act by or in respect of any Governmental Authority is required in connection with the execution, delivery, performance, validity or enforceability of any of the Material Contracts by any party thereto other than those which have been duly obtained, made or performed, are in full force and effect and do not subject the scope of any such Material Contract to any material adverse limitation, either specific or general in nature.
- (d) Neither such Grantor nor (to such Grantor's knowledge) any of the other parties to the Material Contracts is in default in the performance or observance of any of the terms thereof in any manner that, in the aggregate, could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (e) The right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Material Contracts are not subject to any defenses, offsets, counterclaims or claims that, in the aggregate, could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (f) Such Grantor has delivered to the Collateral Agent or otherwise provided the Collateral Agent with access to a complete and correct copy of each Material Contract, including all amendments, supplements and other modifications thereto.

-15-

- (g) No amount payable to such Grantor under or in connection with any Material Contract is evidenced by any Instrument or Chattel Paper which has not been delivered to the Collateral Agent.
 - (h) None of the parties to any Contract is a Governmental Authority.

4.9. Intellectual Property.

- (a) Schedule 6 lists all registered Intellectual Property owned by such Grantor in its own name on the date hereof.
- (b) On the date hereof, all material Intellectual Property of such Grantor described on <u>Schedule 6</u> is valid, subsisting, unexpired and enforceable, and has not been abandoned.
- (c) Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 6</u>, on the date hereof, none of the Intellectual Property is the subject of any licensing or franchise agreement pursuant to which such Grantor is the licensor or franchisor.
- (d) No holding, decision or judgment has been rendered by any Governmental Authority which would limit, cancel or question the validity of, or such Grantor's rights in, any Intellectual Property in any respect that could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

4.10. [Intentionally Omitted.]

4.11. Commercial Tort Claims.

- (a) On the date hereof, except to the extent listed in <u>Section 3.1</u> above, no Grantor has rights in any Commercial Tort Claim with potential value in excess of \$1,000,000.
- (b) Upon the filing of a financing statement describing in reasonable detail any Commercial Tort Claim referred to in Section 5.11 hereof against such Grantor in the jurisdiction specified in Schedule 3 hereto, the security interest granted in such Commercial Tort Claim will constitute a valid perfected security interest in favor of the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, as collateral security for such Grantor's Obligations, enforceable in accordance with the terms hereof against all creditors of such Grantor and any Persons purporting to purchase such Collateral from Grantor, which security interest shall be prior to all other Liens on such Collateral except for unrecorded liens permitted by the Credit Agreement which have priority over the Liens on such Collateral by operation of law.

SECTION 5. COVENANTS

Each Grantor covenants and agrees with the Secured Parties that, from and after the date of this Agreement until the Obligations shall have been paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall have terminated:

5.1. Delivery of Instruments, Certificated Securities and Chattel Paper. If any amount in excess of \$1,000,000 payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral shall be or become evidenced by any Instrument, Certificated Security or Chattel Paper, such Instrument, Certificated Security or Chattel Paper shall be immediately delivered to the Collateral Agent, duly indorsed in a manner reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent, to be held as Collateral pursuant to this Agreement.

5.2. Maintenance of Insurance.

- (a) Such Grantor will maintain, with financially sound and reputable companies, insurance policies (i) insuring the Inventory and Equipment against loss by fire, explosion, theft and such other casualties as are usually insured against in the same general area by companies engaged in the same or a similar business and owning similar properties, or as may otherwise be reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent and (ii) insuring such Grantor, the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties against liability for personal injury and property damage relating to such Inventory and Equipment, such policies to be in such form and amounts and having such coverage as may be usual and customary for companies in the same general area engaged in the same or a similar business and owning similar properties, or as may otherwise be reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent.
- (b) All such insurance shall (i) provide that no cancellation, material reduction in amount or material change in coverage thereof shall be effective until at least 10 days after receipt by the Collateral Agent of written notice thereof, (ii) name the Collateral Agent as insured party or loss payee and (iii) if reasonably requested by the Collateral Agent, include a breach of warranty clause.
- (c) The Borrower shall deliver to the Collateral Agent a report of a reputable insurance broker with respect to such insurance substantially concurrently with the delivery by the Borrower to the Collateral Agent of its audited financial statements for each fiscal year and such supplemental reports with respect thereto as the Collateral Agent may from time to time reasonably request.

5.3. [Intentionally Omitted.]

5.4. Maintenance of Perfected Security Interest; Further Documentation

- (a) Such Grantor shall maintain the security interest created by this Agreement as a perfected security interest having at least the priority described in <u>Section 4.2</u> and shall defend such security interest against the claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever (except as otherwise permitted under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents).
- (b) Such Grantor will, if reasonably requested by the Collateral Agent, furnish to the Collateral Agent from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the assets and property of such Grantor and such other reports in connection with the Collateral as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.

-17-

- (c) At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Collateral Agent, and at the sole expense of such Grantor, such Grantor will promptly and duly execute and deliver, and have recorded, such further instruments and documents and take such further actions as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, (1) the filing of any financing or continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code (or other similar laws) in effect in any jurisdiction with respect to the security interests created hereby and (2) in the case of Investment Property, Deposit Accounts, Letter-of-Credit Rights and any other relevant Collateral, taking any actions necessary to enable the Collateral Agent to obtain "control" (within the meaning of the applicable Uniform Commercial Code) with respect thereto.
- 5.5. Changes in Locations, Name, etc. Such Grantor will not, except upon 15 days' prior written notice to the Collateral Agent and delivery to the Collateral Agent of (1) all additional executed financing statements and other documents reasonably requested by the Collateral Agent to maintain the validity, perfection and priority of the security interests provided for herein and (2) if applicable, a written supplement to Schedule 5 showing any additional location at which Inventory or Equipment shall be kept:

change its jurisdiction of organization or the location of its chief executive office or sole place of business from that referred to in <u>Section 4.3</u>; or

change its name, identity or corporate structure to such an extent that any financing statement filed by the Collateral Agent in connection with this Agreement would become misleading.

- 5.6. <u>Notices</u>. Such Grantor will advise the Collateral Agent promptly, in reasonable detail, of:
- (a) any Lien (other than security interests created hereby or Liens permitted under the Credit Agreement) on any of the Collateral which would adversely affect the ability of the Collateral Agent to exercise any of its remedies hereunder; and
- (b) of the occurrence of any other event which could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the aggregate value of the Collateral or on the security interests created hereby.

5.7. Investment Property.

(a) If such Grantor shall become entitled to receive or shall receive any stock certificate (including, without limitation, any certificate representing a stock dividend or a distribution in connection with any reclassification, increase or reduction of capital or any certificate issued in connection with any reorganization), option or rights in respect of the Capital Stock of any Issuer, whether in addition to, in substitution of, as a conversion of, or in exchange for, any shares of the Pledged Stock, or otherwise in respect thereof, such Grantor shall accept the same as the agent of the Secured Parties, hold the same in trust for the Secured Parties and deliver the same forthwith to the Collateral Agent in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Collateral Agent, if required, together with an undated stock power covering

such certificate duly executed in blank by such Grantor, to be held by the Collateral Agent, subject to the terms hereof, as additional collateral security for the Obligations. Any sums paid upon or in respect of the Investment Property upon the liquidation or dissolution of any Issuer shall be paid over to the Collateral Agent to be held by it hereunder as additional collateral security for the Obligations, and in case any distribution of capital shall be made on or in respect of the Investment Property or any property shall be distributed upon or with respect to the Investment Property pursuant to the recapitalization or reclassification of the capital of any Issuer or pursuant to the reorganization thereof, the property so distributed shall, unless otherwise subject to a perfected security interest in favor of the Collateral Agent, be delivered to the Collateral Agent to be held by it hereunder as additional collateral security for the Obligations. If any sums of money or property so paid or distributed in respect of the Investment Property shall be received by such Grantor, such Grantor shall, until such money or property is paid or delivered to the Collateral Agent, hold such money or property in trust for the Secured Parties, segregated from other funds of such Grantor, as additional collateral security for the Obligations.

- otherwise permitted under the Credit Agreement, such Grantor will not (i) vote to enable, or take any other action to permit, any Issuer to issue any stock or other equity securities of any nature or to issue any other securities convertible into or granting the right to purchase or exchange for any stock or other equity securities of any nature of any Issuer, (ii) sell, assign, transfer, exchange, or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof, (iii) create, incur or permit to exist any Lien or option in favor of, or any claim of any Person with respect to, any of the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof, or any interest therein, except for the security interests created by this Agreement or (iv) enter into any agreement or undertaking restricting the right or ability of such Grantor or the Collateral Agent to sell, assign or transfer any of the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof.
- (i) it will be bound by the terms of this Agreement relating to the Investment Property issued by it and will comply with such terms insofar as such terms are applicable to it, (ii) it will notify the Collateral Agent promptly in writing of the occurrence of any of the events described in Section 5.7(a) with respect to the Investment Property issued by it and (iii) the terms of Sections 6.3(c) and 6.7 shall apply to it, mutatis mutandis, with respect to all actions that may be required of it pursuant to Section 6.3(c) or 6.7 with respect to the Investment Property issued by it.

5.8. Receivables.

(a) Grantor may make the following adjustments to any Receivable in the ordinary course of business consistent with its past practice or otherwise pursuant to sound business judgment: (i) grant an extension of the time of payment of a Receivable, (ii) compromise or settle a Receivable for less than the full amount thereof, (iii) release, wholly or partially, any Person liable for the payment of a Receivable, or (iv) allow a credit or discount on a Receivable.

-19-

- (b) Such Grantor will deliver to the Collateral Agent a copy of each material demand, notice or document received by it that questions or calls into doubt the validity or enforceability of more than 5% of the aggregate amount of the then outstanding Receivables.
- 5.9. <u>Contracts</u>. Such Grantor will deliver to the Collateral Agent a copy of each material demand, notice or document received by it relating in any way to any Material Contract that questions the validity or enforceability of such Material Contract.

5.10. Intellectual Property.

- (a) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will (i) continue to use each material Trademark on each and every trademark class of goods applicable to its current line as reflected in its current catalogs, brochures and price lists in order to maintain such Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (ii) maintain the quality of products and services offered under such Trademark at least in a manner substantially consistent with past business practice, (iii) use such Trademark with the appropriate notice of registration and all other notices and legends required by applicable Requirements of Law, (iv) not adopt or use any mark which is confusingly similar or a colorable imitation of such Trademark unless the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, shall obtain a perfected security interest in such mark pursuant to this Agreement, and (v) not (and not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby such Trademark may become invalidated or impaired in any way.
- (b) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will not do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any material Patent may become forfeited, abandoned or dedicated to the public.
- (c) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) (i) will employ each material Copyright and (ii) will not (and will not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any material portion of the Copyrights may become invalidated or otherwise impaired. Such Grantor will not (either itself or through licensees) do any act whereby any material portion of the Copyrights may fall into the public domain.
- (d) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will not do any act that knowingly uses any material Intellectual Property to infringe the intellectual property rights of any other Person.
- (e) Such Grantor will notify the Collateral Agent immediately if it knows that any application or registration relating to any material Intellectual Property may become forfeited, abandoned or dedicated to the public, or of any adverse determination or development (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any court or tribunal in any country) regarding such Grantor's ownership of, or the validity of, any material Intellectual Property or such Grantor's right to register the same or to own and maintain the same.

-20-

- (f) Whenever such Grantor, either by itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, shall file an application for the registration of any Intellectual Property with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, such Grantor shall report such filing to the Collateral Agent within five Business Days after the last day of the fiscal quarter in which such filing occurs. Upon request of the Collateral Agent, such Grantor shall execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request to evidence the Secured Parties' security interest in any Copyright, Patent or Trademark and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby.
- (g) Such Grantor will take all reasonable (taking into account the economic value thereof) and necessary steps, including, without limitation, in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue each application (and to obtain the relevant registration) and to maintain each registration of the material Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use and affidavits of incontestability.
- (h) In the event that any material Intellectual Property is infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, such Grantor shall (i) take such actions as such Grantor shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Intellectual Property and (ii) if such Intellectual Property is of material economic value, promptly notify the Collateral Agent after it learns thereof and, to the extent it is reasonable based on sound business judgment, sue for infringement, misappropriation or dilution, to seek injunctive relief where appropriate and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution.
- 5.11. Commercial Tort Claims. If such Grantor shall obtain an interest in any Commercial Tort Claim with a potential value in excess of \$1,000,000, such Grantor shall within 30 days of obtaining such interest sign and deliver documentation reasonably acceptable to the Collateral Agent granting a security interest under the terms and provisions of this Agreement in and to such Commercial Tort Claim. Upon the filing of a financing statement describing in reasonable detail such Commercial Tort Claim against such Grantor in the jurisdiction specified in Schedule 3 hereto, the security interest granted in such Commercial Tort Claim will constitute a valid perfected security interest in favor of the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, as collateral security for such Grantor's Obligations, enforceable in accordance with the terms hereof against all creditors of such Grantor and any Persons purporting to purchase such Collateral from Grantor, which security interest shall be prior to all other Liens on such Collateral except for unrecorded liens permitted by the Credit Agreement which have priority over the Liens on such Collateral by operation of law.

SECTION 6. REMEDIAL PROVISIONS

6.1. Certain Matters Relating to Receivables.

- (a) The Collateral Agent shall have the right, no more than one (1) time in any 12-month period but at any time or times as Collateral Agent deems reasonably necessary after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to make test verifications of the Receivables in any manner and through any medium that it reasonably considers advisable, and each Grantor shall furnish all such assistance and information as the Collateral Agent may require in connection with such test verifications. No more than one (1) time in any 12-month period but more frequently as Collateral Agent may reasonably require after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, upon the Collateral Agent's request and at the expense of the relevant Grantor, such Grantor shall cause independent public accountants or others satisfactory to the Collateral Agent to furnish to the Collateral Agent reports showing reconciliations, aging and test verifications of, and trial balances for, the Receivables.
- Grantor's Receivables; provided, that the Collateral Agent may curtail or terminate said authority at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default. If required by the Collateral Agent at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, any payments of Receivables, when collected by any Grantor, (i) shall be forthwith (and, in any event, within two Business Days) deposited by such Grantor in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Collateral Agent if required, in a Collateral Account maintained under the sole dominion and control of the Collateral Agent, subject to withdrawal by the Collateral Agent for the account of the Secured Parties only as provided in Section 6.5, and (ii) until so turned over, shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Secured Parties, segregated from other funds of such Grantor. Each such deposit of Proceeds of Receivables shall be accompanied by a report identifying in reasonable detail the nature and source of the payments included in the deposit.
- (c) Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, at the Collateral Agent's request, each Grantor shall deliver to the Collateral Agent all original and other documents evidencing, and relating to, the agreements and transactions which gave rise to the Receivables, including, without limitation, all original orders, invoices and shipping receipts.

6.2. <u>Communications with Obligors; Grantors Remain Liable</u>.

- (a) Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, the Collateral Agent in its own name or in the name of others may communicate with obligors under the Receivables and parties to the Contracts to verify with them to the Collateral Agent's satisfaction the existence, amount and terms of any Receivables or Contracts.
- (b) Upon the request of the Collateral Agent at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor shall notify obligors on the Receivables and parties to the Contracts that the Receivables and the Contracts have been assigned to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties and that payments in respect thereof shall be made directly to the Collateral Agent.
- (c) Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, each Grantor shall remain liable under each of the Receivables and Contracts to observe and perform all the

conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder, all in accordance with the terms of any agreement giving rise thereto. No Secured Party shall have any obligation or liability under any Receivable (or any agreement giving rise thereto) or Contract by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the receipt by any Secured Party of any payment relating thereto, nor shall any Secured Party be obligated in any manner to perform any of the obligations of any Grantor under or pursuant to any Receivable (or any agreement giving rise thereto) or Contract, to make any payment, to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or as to the sufficiency of any performance by any party thereunder, to present or file any claim, to take any action to enforce any performance or to collect the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.

6.3. Pledged Stock.

- (a) Unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and the Collateral Agent shall have given notice to the relevant Grantor of the Collateral Agent's intent to exercise its corresponding rights pursuant to Section 6.3(b), each Grantor shall be permitted to receive all cash dividends paid in respect of the Pledged Stock and all payments made in respect of the Pledged Notes, in each case paid in the normal course of business of the relevant Issuer and consistent with past practice, to the extent not prohibited in the Credit Agreement, and to exercise all voting and corporate rights with respect to the Investment Property; provided, however, that no vote shall be cast or corporate or other organizational right exercised or other action taken which, would be inconsistent with or result in any violation of any provision of the Credit Agreement, this Agreement or any other Loan Document.
- If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing and the Collateral (b) Agent shall give notice of its intent to exercise such rights to the relevant Grantor or Grantors, (i) the Collateral Agent shall have the right to receive any and all cash dividends, payments or other Proceeds paid in respect of the Investment Property and make application thereof to the Obligations in the order set forth in Section 6.5, and (ii) the Collateral Agent or its nominee may thereafter solely exercise (1) all voting, corporate and other rights pertaining to such Investment Property at any meeting of shareholders of the relevant Issuer or Issuers or otherwise and (2) any and all rights of conversion, exchange and subscription and any other rights, privileges or options pertaining to such Investment Property as if it were the absolute owner thereof (including, without limitation, the right to exchange at its discretion any and all of the Investment Property upon the merger, consolidation, reorganization, recapitalization or other fundamental change in the corporate structure of any Issuer, or upon the exercise by any Grantor or the Collateral Agent of any right, privilege or option pertaining to such Investment Property, and in connection therewith, the right to deposit and deliver any and all of the Investment Property with any committee, depositary, transfer agent, registrar or other designated agency upon such terms and conditions as the Collateral Agent may determine), all without liability except to account for property actually received by it, but the Collateral Agent shall have no duty to any Grantor to exercise any such right, privilege or option and shall not be responsible for any failure to do so or delay in so doing.
- (c) Each Grantor hereby authorizes and instructs each Issuer of any Investment Property pledged by such Grantor hereunder to (i) comply with any instruction

received by it from the Collateral Agent in writing that (1) states that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and (2) is otherwise in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without any other or further instructions from such Grantor, and each Grantor agrees that each Issuer shall be fully protected in so complying, and (ii) unless otherwise expressly permitted hereby, pay any dividends or other payments with respect to the Investment Property directly to the Collateral Agent.

- 6.4. Proceeds to be Turned Over to Collateral Agent. In addition to the rights of the Secured Parties specified in Section 6.1 with respect to payments of Receivables, if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, all Proceeds received by any Grantor consisting of cash, checks and other near-cash items shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Secured Parties, segregated from other funds of such Grantor, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by such Grantor, be turned over to the Collateral Agent in the exact form received by such Grantor (duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Collateral Agent, if required). All Proceeds received by the Collateral Agent hereunder shall be held by the Collateral Agent in a Collateral Account maintained under its sole dominion and control. All Proceeds while held by the Collateral Agent in a Collateral Account (or by such Grantor in trust for the Secured Parties) shall continue to be held as collateral security for all the Obligations and shall not constitute payment thereof until applied as provided in Section 6.5.
- 6.5. Application of Proceeds. At such intervals as may be agreed upon by the Borrower and the Collateral Agent, or, if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, at any time at the Collateral Agent's election, the Collateral Agent may apply all or any part of Proceeds constituting Collateral, whether or not held in any Collateral Account, and any proceeds of the guarantee set forth in Section 2, in payment of the Obligations in the following order (it being understood that any application of such Proceeds constituting Collateral by the Collateral Agent towards the payment of the Obligations shall be made in the following order):

<u>First</u>, to pay incurred and unpaid fees and expenses of the Collateral Agent under this Agreement and any other Security Agreement;

Second, to pay <u>pro</u> <u>rata</u> (i) incurred and unpaid fees and expenses of the Agents under the Loan Documents and (ii) incurred and unpaid fees and expenses of the Trustees under the Indentures;

Third, to the Collateral Agent, for application by it towards payment of amounts then due and owing and remaining unpaid in respect of the Obligations, <u>pro rata</u> among the Secured Parties in proportion to the outstanding Obligations then due and owing and remaining unpaid to the Secured Parties; and

<u>Fourth</u>, any balance of such Proceeds remaining after the Obligations (other than Unasserted Contingent Obligations) shall have been paid in full, no Letters of Credit shall be outstanding, the Commitments shall have terminated and, except as otherwise agreed by the affected Qualified Counterparties pursuant to the applicable Specified Hedge Agreements, any Specified Hedge Agreement shall have been terminated, shall be paid over to the Borrower or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same. For

purposes of this Section, to the extent that any Obligation is unmatured, unliquidated or contingent (other than Unasserted Contingent Obligations) at the time any distribution is to be made pursuant to clause Third above, the Collateral Agent shall allocate a portion of the amount to be distributed pursuant to such clause for the benefit of the Secured Parties holding such Obligations and shall hold such amounts for the benefit of such Secured Parties until such time as such Obligations become matured, liquidated and/or payable at which time such amounts shall be distributed to the holders of such Obligations to the extent necessary to pay such Obligations in full (with any excess to be distributed in accordance with this Section as if distributed at such time). In making determinations and allocations required by this Section, the Collateral Agent may conclusively rely upon information provided to it by the holder of the relevant Obligations (which, in the case of the immediately preceding sentence shall be a reasonable estimate of the amount of the Obligations) and shall not be required to, or be responsible for, ascertaining the existence of or amount of any Obligations.

6.6. Code and Other Remedies. If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to them in this Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Obligations, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the New York UCC or any other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Collateral Agent, without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law referred to below) to or upon any Grantor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived to the fullest extent permitted by any Requirement of Law), may in such circumstances forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of any Secured Party or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk; provided, that the Collateral Agent reserves the right to reject any and all bids at such sales, which, based on commercially reasonably judgment, it shall deem inadequate. The Collateral Agent shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in any Grantor, which right or equity is hereby waived and released. Each Grantor further agrees, at the Collateral Agent's request, to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Collateral Agent at places designated by the Collateral Agent that are reasonably convenient to such Grantor and the Collateral Agent, whether at such Grantor's premises or elsewhere. The Collateral Agent shall apply the net proceeds of any action taken by it pursuant to this Section 6.6, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind incurred in connection therewith or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any of the Collateral or in any way relating to the Collateral or the rights of the Secured Parties hereunder, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, to the payment in whole or in part of the Obligations, in accordance with Section 6.5, and only after such application and after the payment by the Collateral Agent of any other amount required by any provision of law, including, without limitation, Section 9-615(a)(3) of the New York UCC, need the Collateral

Agent account for the surplus, if any, to any Grantor. To the extent permitted by applicable law, each Grantor waives all claims, damages and demands it may acquire against any Secured Party arising out of the exercise by them of any rights hereunder. The Collateral Agent shall give each Grantor not less than 10 days' prior notice of the time and place of any sale or other intended disposition of any of the Collateral, except any Collateral which is perishable or threatens to decline speedily in value or is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market. Any such notice shall (i) in the case of a public sale, state the time and place fixed for such sale, (ii) in the case of a private sale, state the day after which such sale may be consummated, (iii) contain the information specified in Section 9-613 of the UCC, (iv) be authenticated and (v) be sent to the parties required to be notified pursuant to Section 9-611(c) of the UCC; provided that, if the Collateral Agent fails to comply with this sentence in any respect, its liability for such failure shall be limited to the liability (if any) imposed on it as a matter of law under the UCC. The Collateral Agent and each Grantor agree that such notice constitutes reasonable notification within the meaning of Section 9-611 of the UCC.

6.7. Registration Rights.

- If the Collateral Agent shall determine to exercise its right to sell any or all (a) of the Pledged Stock pursuant to Section 6.6, and if in the opinion of the Collateral Agent it is reasonably necessary or advisable to have the Pledged Stock, or that portion thereof to be sold, registered under the provisions of the Securities Act, the relevant Grantor will cause the Issuer thereof to (i) execute and deliver, and cause the directors and officers of such Issuer to execute and deliver, all such instruments and documents, and do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be, in the opinion of the Collateral Agent, reasonably necessary or advisable to register the Pledged Stock, or that portion thereof to be sold, under the provisions of the Securities Act, (ii) use commercially reasonable efforts to cause the registration statement relating thereto to become effective and to remain effective for a period of one year from the date of the first public offering of the Pledged Stock, or that portion thereof to be sold, and (iii) make all amendments thereto and/or to the related prospectus which, in the opinion of the Collateral Agent, are reasonably necessary or advisable, all in conformity with the requirements of the Securities Act and the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission applicable thereto. Each Grantor agrees to cause such Issuer to comply with the provisions of the securities or "Blue Sky" laws of any and all jurisdictions which the Collateral Agent shall designate and to make available to its security holders, as soon as practicable, an earnings statement (which need not be audited) which will satisfy the provisions of Section 11(a) of the Securities Act.
- (b) Each Grantor recognizes that the Collateral Agent may be unable to effect a public sale of any or all the Pledged Stock, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act and applicable state securities laws or otherwise, and may be compelled to resort to one or more private sales thereof to a restricted group of purchasers which will be obliged to agree, among other things, to acquire such securities for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Each Grantor acknowledges and agrees that any such private sale may result in prices and other terms less favorable than if such sale were a public sale and, notwithstanding such circumstances, agrees that any such private sale shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner. The Collateral Agent shall be under no obligation to delay a sale of any of the Pledged Stock for the period of time necessary

to permit the Issuer thereof to register such securities for public sale under the Securities Act, or under applicable state securities laws, even if such Issuer would agree to do so.

- (c) Each Grantor agrees to use its reasonable efforts to do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to make such sale or sales of all or any portion of the Pledged Stock pursuant to this Section 6.7 valid and binding and in compliance with any and all other applicable Requirements of Law. Each Grantor further agrees that a breach of any of the covenants contained in this Section 6.7 will cause irreparable injury to the Secured Parties, that the Secured Parties have no adequate remedy at law in respect of such breach and, as a consequence, that each and every covenant contained in this Section 6.7 shall be specifically enforceable against such Grantor, and such Grantor hereby waives and agrees not to assert any defenses against an action for specific performance of such covenants except for a defense that no Event of Default has occurred under the Credit Agreement.
- 6.8. Waiver; Deficiency. Each Grantor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay its Obligations.

6.9. Default Notice.

- (a) If the Collateral Agent at any time receives a Default Notice, the Collateral Agent will promptly provide a copy of such Default Notice to each of the Administrative Agent, the 2009 Indenture Trustee and the 2033 Indenture Trustee. Thereafter, the Collateral Agent may (and at the written request of Required Debtholders shall) exercise and enforce the Collateral Agent's interest, rights, powers and remedies in respect of the Collateral or under this Agreement or any other Security Agreement or applicable law. Unless it has been directed to the contrary by Required Debtholders, the Collateral Agent in any event may (but will not be obligated to) take or refrain from taking any such action with respect to an Event of Default as it may deem reasonably advisable and in the best interest of the Secured Parties.
- (b) The Collateral Agent will not be required to inquire as to the occurrence or absence of any Event of Default and will not be affected by or required to act upon any notice or knowledge as to the occurrence of any Event of Default unless and until it receives a Default Notice.
- (c) In connection with any vote of Required Debtholders under this Agreement, the votes of each Secured Party entitled to vote thereon shall be cast in the manner provided by the terms of the corresponding Loan Documents or Indenture Documents, as applicable. Each Secured Party entitled to vote shall have the number of votes equal to the aggregate outstanding principal amount of Total Indebtedness held by such Secured Party, as applicable.

SECTION 7. THE COLLATERAL AGENT

7.1. Appointment, Powers and Immunities. Each Secured Party hereby irrevocably designates, appoints and authorizes Bear Stearns Corporate Lending Inc. to act as Collateral Agent hereunder and under the Security Agreements with such powers as are specifically delegated to the Collateral Agent by the terms of this Agreement and any Security Agreement,

-27-

together with such other powers as are reasonably incidental thereto. The Collateral Agent (a) shall have no duties or responsibilities except those expressly set forth in this Agreement, and shall not by reason of this Agreement or any Security Agreement be a trustee or fiduciary for any Secured Party; (b) shall not be responsible to the Secured Parties for any recitals, statements. representations or warranties contained in this Agreement or in any of the Security Agreement, or in any certificate or other document referred to or provided for in, or received by any of them under this Agreement or any Security Agreement, or for the value, validity, effectiveness, genuineness, enforceability or sufficiency of this Agreement or any Security Agreement or any other document referred to or provided for herein or therein or for any failure by any Grantor or any other Person to perform any of its obligations hereunder or thereunder; and (c) shall not be responsible to the Secured Parties for any action taken or omitted to be taken by it hereunder or under any Security Agreement or under any other document or instrument referred to or provided for herein or therein or in connection herewith or therewith, except for its own gross negligence or willful misconduct as determined by a final non-appealable order of a court of competent jurisdiction. The Collateral Agent may employ agents and attorneys-in-fact selected by it in good faith. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Collateral Agent may, at its option, delegate any of its rights and powers under any Security Agreement with respect to Collateral located outside the United States to an affiliate of the Collateral Agent having offices outside the United States.

- 7.2. Reliance by Collateral Agent. The Collateral Agent shall be entitled to rely upon any certification, notice or other communication (including any thereof by telephone, telecopy, telex, telegram or cable) believed by it to be genuine and correct and to have been signed or sent by or on behalf of the proper Person or Persons, without inquiry or investigation and upon advice and statements of legal counsel, independent accountants and other experts selected by the Collateral Agent. As to any matters not expressly provided for by this Agreement or any other Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall be fully protected in acting, or in refraining from acting, hereunder or thereunder in accordance with instructions given by the Administrative Agent, the 2009 Indenture Trustee or the 2033 Indenture Trustee, and such instructions of the Administrative Agent, the 2009 Indenture Trustee or the 2033 Indenture Trustee, as the case may be, and any action taken or failure to act pursuant thereto shall be binding on all Secured Parties.
- 7.3. Indemnification. The Secured Credit Parties agree to indemnify the Collateral Agent (to the extent not reimbursed by the Borrower and without limiting the obligations of the Grantors) ratably, in accordance with their pro rata share, for any and all claims of any kind and nature whatsoever that may be imposed on, incurred by or asserted against the Collateral Agent (including by any Secured Credit Party) arising out of or by reason of any investigation in or in any way relating to or arising out of this Agreement or any other Security Agreement or any other documents contemplated by or referred to herein or therein or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby (including the reasonable costs and expenses that the Collateral Agent is obligated to pay) or the enforcement of any of the terms hereof or thereof or of any such other documents; provided, that, no Secured Credit Party shall be liable for any of the foregoing to the extent it arises from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Collateral Agent as determined by a final non-appealable judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction.
- 7.4. Non-Reliance on Collateral Agent and other Secured Parties. Each Secured Party agrees that it has independently and without reliance on the Collateral Agent or any other

Secured Party, and based on such documents and information as it has deemed appropriate, made its own credit analysis of the Borrower and the other Grantors and has made its own decision to enter into its Financing Agreements and that it will, independently and without reliance upon the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party, and based on such documents and information as it shall deem appropriate at the time, continue to make its own analysis and decisions in taking or not taking action under its Financing Agreements. The Collateral Agent shall not be required to keep itself informed as to the performance or observance by any Grantor of any term or provision of this Agreement or any other Security Agreement or any other document referred to or provided for herein or therein or to inspect the properties or books of any Grantor. The Collateral Agent shall not have any duty or responsibility to provide any Secured Party with any credit or other information concerning the affairs, financial condition or business of any Grantor that may come into the possession of the Collateral Agent.

- 7.5. Failure to Act. Except for any action expressly required of the Collateral Agent hereunder, the Collateral Agent shall in all cases be fully justified in failing or refusing to act hereunder and under any Security Agreement unless it shall receive further assurances to its satisfaction from the Secured Parties of their indemnification obligations under Section 7.3 hereof against any and all liability and reasonable expense that may be incurred by it by reason of taking or continuing to take any such action.
- 7.6. Agency for Perfection. The Collateral Agent and each Secured Party hereby appoints each other Secured Party as agent for the purpose of perfecting the security interests in and liens upon the Collateral, which, in accordance with the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect can be perfected only by possession. Should any Secured Party obtain possession of any Collateral, such Secured Party shall promptly notify the Collateral Agent thereof, and promptly upon the Collateral Agent's request therefore shall deliver such Collateral to the Collateral Agent or in accordance with the Collateral Agent's instructions.
- 7.7. Resignation. Upon prior written notice to each of the Borrower, the Administrative Agent, the 2009 Indenture Trustee and the 2033 Indenture Trustee, the Collateral Agent may resign at any time. In the event of any such resignation, the Collateral Agent shall have the right to appoint a successor agent reasonably acceptable to each of the Administrative Agent, the 2009 Indenture Trustee and the 2033 Indenture Trustee (and, so long as no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Borrower whose consent shall not be unreasonably withheld). Upon the acceptance of any appointment as agent hereunder by a successor agent, the successor agent shall succeed to and become vested with all the rights, powers, privileges and duties of the retiring Collateral Agent and the retiring Collateral Agent shall have no further duties and obligations hereunder. After any retiring Collateral Agent's resignation hereunder, the provisions of this Section 7 shall continue in effect for its benefit in respect of any actions taken or omitted to be taken by it while it was acting as Collateral Agent.

7.8. Concerning the Collateral and the Security Agreements.

(a) Each Secured Party ratifies and confirms the Collateral Agent entering into this Agreement and authorizes and directs the Collateral Agent to enter into such additional Security Agreements as the Collateral Agent may determine to enter into from time to time. Each Secured Party agrees that any action taken by the Collateral Agent in accordance with the

terms of this Agreement or any other Security Agreements relating to the Collateral, and the exercise by the Collateral Agent of its powers set forth therein or herein, together with such other powers that are reasonably incidental thereto, shall be binding upon all of the Secured Parties.

The Collateral Agent shall have no obligation whatsoever to any Secured (b) Party or any other Person to investigate, confirm or assure that the Collateral exists or is owned by the Borrower or any Grantor or is cared for, protected or insured or has been encumbered, or that the Liens granted to the Collateral Agent under the Security Agreements or otherwise have been properly or sufficiently or lawfully created, perfected, protected or enforced or are entitled to any particular priority, or to exercise at all or in any particular manner or under any duty of care, disclosure or fidelity (except as otherwise expressly set forth in this Agreement), or to continue exercising, any of the rights, authorities and powers granted or available to the Collateral Agent in this Agreement or in any of the other Security Agreements, it being understood and agreed that in respect of the Collateral, or any act, omission or event related thereto, the Collateral Agent, subject to the express provisions of this Agreement, may act in any manner it may deem appropriate, in its discretion, and that the Collateral Agent shall have no duty or liability whatsoever to any Secured Party, except for any liability to a Secured Party as a result of any action by the Collateral Agent that is determined to constitute gross negligence or willful misconduct pursuant to a final, non-appealable order of a court of competent jurisdiction.

7.9. Collateral Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, etc.

- Agent and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or in its own name, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor hereby gives the Collateral Agent the power and right, on behalf of such Grantor, without notice to or assent by such Grantor, to do any or all of the following:
 - in the name of such Grantor or its own name, or otherwise, take possession of and indorse and collect any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other instruments for the payment of moneys due under any Receivable or Contract or with respect to any other Collateral and file any claim or take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate by the Collateral Agent for the purpose of collecting any and all such moneys due under any Receivable or Contract or with respect to any other Collateral whenever payable;
 - (ii) in the case of any Intellectual Property, execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Collateral Agent may request to evidence the Secured Parties' security interest in such Intellectual Property and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby;

-30-

- (iii) pay or discharge taxes and Liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral, effect any repairs or any insurance called for by the terms of this Agreement and pay all or any part of the premiums therefor and the costs thereof;
- (iv) execute, in connection with any sale provided for in Section 6.6 or 6.7, any indorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral; and
- (1) direct any party liable for any payment under any of the (v) Collateral to make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Collateral Agent or as the Collateral Agent shall direct; (2) ask or demand for, collect, and receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral; (3) sign and indorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Collateral; (4) commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral or any portion thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (5) defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against such Grantor with respect to any Collateral; (6) settle, compromise or adjust any such suit, action or proceeding and, in connection therewith, give such discharges or releases as the Collateral Agent may reasonably deem appropriate; (7) assign any Copyright, Patent or Trademark (along with the goodwill of the business to which any such Copyright, Patent or Trademark pertains), throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Collateral Agent shall in its sole discretion determine; and (8) generally, sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though the Collateral Agent were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and do, at the Collateral Agent's option and such Grantor's reasonable expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Collateral Agent deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the Secured Parties' security interests therein and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as such Grantor might do.

Anything in this Section 7.9(a) to the contrary notwithstanding, the Collateral Agent agrees that it will not exercise any rights under the power of attorney provided for in this Section 7.9(a) unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing.

(b) If any Grantor fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein, the Collateral Agent, at its option, but without any obligation so to do, may perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreement.

-31-

- (c) The reasonable expenses of the Collateral Agent incurred in connection with actions undertaken as provided in this Section 7.9, together with interest thereon at a rate per annum equal to the rate per annum at which interest would then be payable on past due Revolving Loans, Swingline Loans, Tranche B Term Loans and Delayed Draw Term Loans that are Base Rate Loans under the Credit Agreement, from the date of payment by the Collateral Agent to the date reimbursed by the relevant Grantor, shall be payable by such Grantor to the Collateral Agent on demand.
- (d) Each Grantor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. All powers, authorizations and agencies contained in this Agreement are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated and the security interests created hereby are released.
- 7.10. Duty of Collateral Agent. The Collateral Agent's sole duty with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of the Collateral in its possession, under Section 9-207 of the New York UCC or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as the Collateral Agent deals with similar property for its own account. No Secured Party nor any of their respective officers, directors, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon any of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of any Grantor or any other Person or to take any other action whatsoever with regard to the Collateral or any part thereof. The powers conferred on the Secured Parties hereunder are solely to protect the Secured Parties' interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon any Secured Party to exercise any such powers. The Secured Parties shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither they nor any of their officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to any Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 7.11. Execution of Financing Statements. Pursuant to any applicable law, each Grantor authorizes the Collateral Agent to file or record financing statements and other filing or recording documents or instruments with respect to the Collateral without the signature of such Grantor in such form and in such offices as the Collateral Agent determines appropriate to perfect the security interests of the Collateral Agent under this Agreement. Each Grantor authorizes the Collateral Agent to use the collateral description "all personal property" in any such financing statements. Each Grantor hereby ratifies and authorizes the filing by the Collateral Agent of any financing statement with respect to the Collateral made prior to the date hereof.
- 7.12. Authority of Collateral Agent. Each Grantor acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of the Collateral Agent under this Agreement with respect to any action taken by the Collateral Agent or the exercise or non-exercise by the Collateral Agent of any option, voting right, request, judgment or other right or remedy provided for herein or resulting or arising out of this Agreement shall be governed by the Credit Agreement and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from time to time among them, but, as between the Collateral Agent and the Grantors, the Collateral Agent shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for the Secured Parties with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from acting, and no Grantor shall be under any obligation, or entitlement, to make any inquiry respecting such authority.

SECTION 8. MISCELLANEOUS

- 8.1. <u>Amendments in Writing</u>. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except in accordance with <u>Section 11.1</u> of the Credit Agreement; <u>provided</u> that no such waiver amendment, supplement or modification shall require the consent of any Qualified Counterparty except as expressly provided in <u>Section 11.1</u> of the Credit Agreement.
- 8.2. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests and demands to or upon any Grantor hereunder shall be effected in the manner provided for in <u>Section 11.2</u> of the Credit Agreement; <u>provided</u>, that any such notice, request or demand to or upon any Guarantor shall be addressed to such Guarantor at its notice address set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u>; and <u>provided</u>, <u>further</u>, that any such notices, requests and demands to or upon the Collateral Agent, 2009 Indenture Trustee and/or the 2033 Indenture Trustee shall be addressed to such trustees at their notice addresses set forth below:

If to Collateral Agent:

Bear Stearns Corporate Lending, Inc. 383 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10179
Attention: Kevin Cullen

If to 2009 Indenture Trustee:

The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A. 2 North La Salle Street, Suite 1020 Chicago, IL 60602 Attention: Corporate Trust Administration

If to 2033 Indenture Trustee:

BNY Midwest Trust Company 2 North La Salle Street, Suite 1020 Chicago, IL 60602 Attention: Corporate Trust Administration

8.3. No Waiver by Course of Conduct; Cumulative Remedies. No Secured Party shall by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to Section 8.1), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Default or Event of Default. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of any Secured Party, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by any Secured Party of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which such Secured Party would otherwise have on any future

occasion. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any other rights or remedies provided by law.

8.4. Enforcement Expenses; Indemnification.

- (a) Each Guarantor agrees to pay, or reimburse each Secured Credit Party for, all its reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred in collecting against such Guarantor under the guarantee contained in Section 2, and each Grantor agrees to pay, or reimburse each Secured Party for all its reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred in connection with enforcing or preserving any rights under this Agreement and the other Loan Documents or Indenture Documents to which such Grantor is a party, including, without limitation, the reasonable out-of-pocket fees and disbursements of counsel (including the allocated reasonable fees and expenses of in house counsel) to the Secured Parties and of counsel to the Collateral Agent.
- (b) Each Grantor agrees to pay, and to save the Secured Parties harmless from, any and all liabilities with respect to, or resulting from any delay in paying, any and all stamp, excise, sales or other taxes which may be payable or determined to be payable with respect to any of the Collateral or in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- (c) Each Grantor (other than the Borrower) agrees to pay, and to save the Secured Parties harmless from, any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever with respect to the execution, delivery, enforcement, performance and administration of this Agreement to the extent the Borrower would be required to do so pursuant to Section 11.5 of the Credit Agreement, Section 7.07 of the 2033 Indenture and Section 607 of the 2009 Indenture.
- (d) The agreements in this Section shall survive repayment of the Obligations and all other amounts payable under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.
- 8.5. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of each Grantor and shall inure to the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties and their successors and assigns; provided that no Grantor may assign, transfer or delegate any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent. By accepting the benefits of the Loan Documents, each Qualified Counterparty agrees to be bound by all of the applicable provisions thereof. Without limiting the foregoing, no Qualified Counterparty shall be entitled to the benefits of this Agreement unless such Qualified Counterparty shall have executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent a written instrument substantially in the form of Annex III hereto or in such other form as shall be satisfactory to the Collateral Agent with respect to its obligations under the Loan Documents and any Specified Hedge Agreement.
- 8.6. <u>Set-Off.</u> Each Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes each Secured Credit Party at any time and from time to time while an Event of Default pursuant to <u>Section 9(a)</u> of the Credit Agreement, shall have occurred and be continuing, without notice to such Grantor or any other Grantor, any such notice being expressly waived by each Grantor, to set-off and appropriate and

apply any and all deposits (general or special, time or demand, provisional or final), in any currency, and any other credits, indebtedness or claims, in any currency, in each case whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, matured or unmatured, at any time held or owing by such Secured Credit Party to or for the credit or the account of such Grantor, or any part thereof in such amounts as such Secured Credit Party may elect, against and on account of the obligations and liabilities due and payable by such Grantor to such Secured Credit Party hereunder and due and payable claims of every nature and description of such Secured Credit Party against such Grantor, in any currency, whether arising hereunder, under the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document or otherwise, as such Secured Credit Party may elect, whether or not any Secured Credit Party has made any demand for payment. Each Secured Credit Party shall notify such Grantor promptly of any such set-off and the application made by such Secured Credit Party of the proceeds thereof, provided that the failure to give such notice shall not affect the validity of such set-off and application. The rights of each Secured Credit Party under this Section are in addition to other rights and remedies (including, without limitation, other rights of set-off) which such Secured Party may have.

- 8.7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Agreement on any number of separate counterparts (including by telecopy), and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.
- 8.8. <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 8.9. <u>Section Headings</u>. The Section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof.
- 8.10. <u>Integration</u>. This Agreement and the other Loan Documents represent the agreement of the Grantors and the Secured Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof, and there are no promises, undertakings, representations or warranties by any Secured Party relative to subject matter hereof and thereof not expressly set forth or referred to herein or in the other Loan Documents.
- 8.11. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 8.12. <u>Submission To Jurisdiction; Waivers</u>. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:
- (a) submits for itself and its property in any legal action or proceeding relating to this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgment in respect thereof, to the non-exclusive general jurisdiction of the

-35-

Courts of the State of New York, the courts of the United States of America for the Southern District of New York, and appellate courts from any thereof;

- (b) consents that any such action or proceeding may be brought in such courts and waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such action or proceeding in any such court or that such action or proceeding was brought in an inconvenient court and agrees not to plead or claim the same;
- (c) agrees that service of process in any such action or proceeding may be effected by mailing a copy thereof by registered or certified mail (or any substantially similar form of mail), postage prepaid, to such Grantor at its address referred to in <u>Section 8.2</u> or at such other address of which the Collateral Agent shall have been notified pursuant thereto;
- (d) agrees that nothing herein shall affect the right to effect service of process in any other manner permitted by law or shall limit the right to sue in any other jurisdiction; and
- (e) waives, to the maximum extent not prohibited by law, any right it may have to claim or recover in any legal action or proceeding referred to in this Section any special, exemplary, punitive or consequential damages.
 - 8.13. Acknowledgements. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges that:
- (a) it has been advised by counsel in the negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party;
- (b) no Secured Party has any fiduciary relationship with or duty to any Grantor arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, and the relationship between the Grantors, on the one hand, and the Secured Parties, on the other hand, in connection herewith or therewith is solely that of debtor and creditor; and
- (c) no joint venture is created hereby or by the other Loan Documents or otherwise exists by virtue of the transactions contemplated hereby among the Secured Parties or among the Grantors and the Secured Parties.
- 8.14. Additional Grantors. Each Subsidiary of the Borrower that is required to become a party to this Agreement pursuant to Section 7.10(a) of the Credit Agreement shall become a Grantor for all purposes of this Agreement upon execution and delivery by such Subsidiary of an Assumption Agreement in the form of Annex 1 hereto.

8.15. Releases.

(a) At such time as (i) the Loans, the Reimbursement Obligations and the other Obligations (other than Unasserted Contingent Obligations and obligations (other than Unasserted Contingent Obligations) under or in respect of Hedge Agreements), whether under the Credit Agreement, the 2009 Indenture, the 2033 Indenture, or any other Loan Document or Indenture Document, shall have been paid in full (or cash collateralized in a manner satisfactory to the Collateral Agent), (ii) the Commitments have been terminated and no Letters of Credit shall be outstanding and (iii) the net termination liability under or in respect of, and other

-36-

amounts due and payable under, Specified Hedge Agreements at such time shall have been paid or secured in the manner provided in such Specified Hedge Agreements or by a collateral arrangement reasonably satisfactory to the relevant Qualified Counterparties, the Collateral shall be released from the Liens created hereby, and this Agreement and all obligations (other than those expressly stated to survive such termination) of the Collateral Agent and each Grantor hereunder shall terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to the Grantors. At the request and sole expense of any Grantor following any such termination, the Collateral Agent shall deliver to such Grantor any Collateral held by the Collateral Agent hereunder, and execute and deliver to such Grantor such documents as such Grantor shall request to evidence such termination.

- (b) If any of the Collateral shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of by any Grantor in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement, then the Collateral Agent, at the request and sole expense of such Grantor, shall execute and deliver to such Grantor all releases or other documents necessary or desirable for the release of the Liens created hereby on such Collateral. At the request and sole expense of the Borrower, a Guarantor shall be released from its obligations hereunder in the event that all the Capital Stock of such Guarantor shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement; provided that the Borrower shall have delivered to the Collateral Agent, prior to the date of the proposed release, a written certification by the Borrower stating that such transaction is in compliance with the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.
- 8.16. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH GRANTOR AND, BY ACCEPTANCE OF THE BENEFITS HEREOF, EACH AGENT AND EACH SECURED PARTY, HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT AND FOR ANY COUNTERCLAIM THEREIN.
- 8.17. Relative Rights. This Agreement defines the relative rights of the Noteholders, on the one hand, and the Secured Credit Parties, on the other hand. Nothing in this Agreement shall (a) impair, as between any Grantor and any Noteholder, the Obligations of such Grantor, which are absolute and unconditional, to pay the Note Indebtedness, as and when the same shall become due and payable in accordance with the terms of the applicable Indenture Documents; (b) impair, as between any Grantor and any Secured Credit Party, the Obligations of such Grantor, which are absolute and unconditional, to pay the Credit Facility Indebtedness, as and when the same shall become due and payable in accordance with the terms of the applicable Loan Documents; (c) prevent any Noteholder from exercising its available remedies upon a default or event of default under the Indenture Documents to which such Noteholder is a party; or (d) prevent any Secured Credit Party from exercising its available remedies upon a default or event of default under the Loan Documents to which such Secured Credit Party is a party.

8.18. <u>LLC Membership Interests.</u>

(a) VCI Direct Mail, Inc. ("<u>VCI Direct</u>") and Relationship Marketing Systems, LLC ("<u>RMS</u>"; together with VCI Direct, collectively, the "<u>VRMS Members</u>"), each as a member of Valassis Relationship Marketing Systems, LLC ("<u>VRMS</u>") hereby consents, in accordance with Section 5.1(a) of the Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company

Agreement of VRMS (the "<u>VRMS LLC Agreement</u>"), to the assignment by each other VRMS Member of such VRMS Member's Membership Interests (as such term is defined in the VRMS LLC Agreement) to the Collateral Agent, and that upon the exercise of the Collateral Agent rights and remedies pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Collateral Agent may become and exercise any rights or powers of a VRMS Member without any further consent, approval, or authorization from any other VRMS Member.

("Coupon"; together with NuWorld, collectively, the "NCH Members"), each as a member of NCH NuWorld, L.L.C. ("NCH") hereby consents, in accordance with Section 13.1 of the Limited Liability Company Operating Agreement of NCH (the "NCH LLC Agreement"), to the assignment by each other NCH Member of such NCH Member's Units (as such term is defined in the VRMS LLC Agreement) and other interests in NCH to the Collateral Agent, and that upon the exercise of the Collateral Agent rights and remedies pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Collateral Agent may become and exercise any rights or powers of a NCH Member.

-38-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

VALASSIS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
By: Barry P. HOFFMAN Name: BARRY P. HOFFMAN Title: EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT
VALASSIS COUPON CLEARING, INC.
By: Name: Title:
VALASSIS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
By: Name: Title:
NCH MARKETING SERVICES, INC.
By: Name: Title:
NCH NUWORLD SPAIN INC.
By: Name: Title:

Signature Page to Guarantee, Security and Collateral Agency Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

VALASSIS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By:				
N	lame:			_
T	itle:			
VAI	ASSIS CO	UPON	CLEAR	ING, INC
	111	111		
D	mild		elly	

VALASSIS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Name: TODD WISELEY
Title: VICE PRESIDENT

NCH MARKETING SERVICES, INC.

Name: TODD WISELEY
Title: SECRETARY

NCH NUWORLD SPAIN INC

Name: TODD WISELEY
Title: VICE PRESIDENT

Signature Page to Guarantee, Security and Collateral Agency Agreement

NCH NUWORLD, L.L.C. By: NCH Marketing Services, Inc., its Manager
By: Mad Wisely Name: TODD WISELEY Title: SECRETARY
RELATIONS IP MARKETING GROUP, INC.
By: Name: 1000 WI SELEY Title: VICE PRESIDENT
VCI DIRECT/MAIL, INC.
By: Mod Whell Name: TODD WISELEY Title: VICE PRESIDENT
VALASSIS RELATIONSHIP MARKETING SYSTEMS, LLC
By: Name: TODD WISELEY Title: VICE PRESIDENT

VALASSIS MANUFACTURING COMPANY

VALASSIS SALES & MARKETING SERVICES, INC. By: Name: TOL Title: VICE PRES VALASSIS DATA MANAGEMENT, INC. Title: PROMOTION WATCH, INC. By: Title: VICEPRESI VCI ELECTRONIC COUPONSAINC. By: Title: VICE PRE MBV, INC. By:

Name: Title:

By: Work Whelly Name: TODD WISELEY Title: VICE PRESIDENT
By: WISELEY Title: VICE TRESIDENT
By: Name: TODD WISELEY Title: UKE PRESIDENT
MAILCOUPS DIRECT, INC. By: Name: De RESIDENT

By:_____ Name:

SHOPWISE.COM, INC.
By: Work Widely Name: TODD WISELEY Title: VICE PRESIDENT
MAIL MARKETING SYSTEMS, INC
Name: 1000 WISELEY Title: UCE PRESIDENT
MAILCOUPS, INC.
By: Name: TODD WISELEY Title: VICE TRESIDENT
VCI ENTERPRISES, INC.
By: Mame: TODD WISELEY Title: UKE PRESIDEDT
COUPON SELECTING.

Signature Page to Guarantee, Security and Collateral Agency Agreement

BEAR STEARNS CORPORATE LENDING INC.,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Title:

VICTOR BULZACCHELLI VICE PRESIDENT

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO:

BEAR STEARNS CORPORATE

LENDING INC., as Administrative Agent

By: _______Name:

Title:

VICTOR BULZACCHELLI
VICE PRESIDENT

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as 2009 Indenture Trustee

Name:

BOXVIE STANSLES

Title: sectotant vice Prezident

BNY MIDWEST TRUST, as 2033 Indenture Trustee

Name:

ROMERE

THE Presiden

Title: Acol

Signature Page to Guarantee, Security and Collateral Agency Agreement

ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

ACCUMENTAL ACRES MENTS 1 4 1 C	1
ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT, dated as of, 200_, made , a corporation (the "Additional	; by
, a corporation (the "Additional Grantor"), in favor of BEAR STEARNS CORPORATE LENDING INC., as Collateral Ager All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Guarantee, Security and Collateral Agency Agreement referred to below.	nt.
<u>WITNESSETH:</u>	
WHEREAS, VALASSIS COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the Lenders and the Collateral Agent have entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of March 2, 2007 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to the "Credit Agreement");	nt,
WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Borrower and cert of its Affiliates (other than the Additional Grantor) have entered into the Guarantee, Security Collateral Agency Agreement, dated as of March 2, 2007 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent for benefit of the Secured Parties;	and
WHEREAS, the Credit Agreement requires the Additional Grantor to become party to the Agreement; and	e a
WHEREAS, the Additional Grantor has agreed to execute and deliver this Assumption Agreement in order to become a party to the Agreement;	
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:	
1. <u>Guarantee</u> , <u>Security and Collateral Agency Agreement</u> . By executing and delivering this Assumption Agreement, the Additional Grantor, as provided in <u>Section 8.15</u> of the Agreement, hereby becomes a party to the Agreement as a Grantor thereunder with the state force and effect as if originally named therein as a Grantor and, without limiting the generalist the foregoing, hereby expressly assumes all obligations and liabilities of a Grantor thereunder. The information set forth in Annex 1-A hereto is hereby added to the information set forth in <u>Schedules</u> * to the Agreement. The Additional Grantor hereby represents and warrants that each of the representations and warranties contained in <u>Section 4</u> of the Agreement.	of ame ity of er. n
* Refer to each Schedule which needs to be supplemented.	

LEGAL_US_E # 74275467.8

is true and correct on and as the date hereof (after giving effect to this Assumption Agreement) as if made on and as of such date.

2. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

By:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assumption Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

-

[ADDITIONAL GRANTOR]

Name: Title:

LEGAL_US_E # 74275467.8

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONSENT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of a copy of the Guarantee, Security and Collateral Agency Agreement dated as of March 2, 2007 (the "Agreement"), made by the Grantors parties thereto for the benefit of BEAR STEARNS CORPORATE LENDING INC., as Collateral Agent. The undersigned agrees for the benefit of the Secured Parties as follows:

- 1. The undersigned will be bound by the terms of the Agreement and will comply with such terms insofar as such terms are applicable to the undersigned.
- 2. The undersigned will notify the Collateral Agent promptly in writing of the occurrence of any of the events described in Section 5.7(a) of the Agreement.
- 3. The terms of <u>Sections 6.3(a)</u> and <u>6.7</u> of the Agreement shall apply to it, <u>mutatis mutandis</u>, with respect to all actions that may be required of it pursuant to <u>Section 6.3(a)</u> or <u>6.7</u> of the Agreement.

MAME OF ISSUER!

[TARME OF TODOLIC]	
Ву	-
Title	
Address for Notices:	
Fax:	

LEGAL_US_E # 74275467.8

DESIGNATION NOTICE

DESIGNATION NOTICE, dated as of	, 200_, made by
, a	corporation (the "Qualified Swap
Counterparty"), in favor of BEAR STEARNS CORPORA	ATE LENDING INC., as Collateral
Agent. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall hav	e the meaning ascribed to them in the
Guarantee, Security and Collateral Agency Agreement re	eferred to below.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, VALASSIS COMMUNICATIONS, INC. (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the Lenders and the Collateral Agent have entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of March 2, 2007 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Borrower and the Qualified Counterparty are permitted to designate the Hedge Agreement described herein as a "Specified Hedge Agreement" under the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee, Security and Collateral Agency Agreement, dated as of March 2, 2007 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties:

WHEREAS, the Credit Agreement and the Agreement require that the Borrower and the Qualified Counterparty deliver this Designation Notice to the Collateral Agent; and

WHEREAS, the Qualified Counterparty has agreed to execute and deliver this Designated Notice in order to become a Qualified Counterparty and Secured Party under the Agreement and the other Loan Documents;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:

1. <u>Designation and Agreement</u>. The Borrower and the Qualified Counterparty hereby designate that the Hedge Agreement described on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto to be a "Specified Hedge Agreement" and hereby represent and warrant to the Collateral Agent that such Hedge Agreement satisfies all the requirements under the Loan Documents to be so designated. By executing and delivering this Designation Notice, the Qualified Swap Counterparty, as provided in <u>Section 8.5</u> of the Agreement, hereby agrees to be bound by all of the provisions of Loan Documents which are applicable to it as a Qualified Counterparty or a Secured Party thereunder and hereby (a) confirms that it has received a copy of the Loan Documents and such other documents and information as it has deemed appropriate to make its own decision to enter into Designation Notice, (b) appoints and authorizes the Agents to take such action as agent on its

009350-0001-01052-NY03.2415031.10 LEGAL_US_E # 74275467.8 03/08/07 10:39 AM

behalf and to exercise such powers and discretion under the Credit Agreement, the other Loan Documents or any other instrument or document furnished pursuant hereto or thereto as are delegated to the Agents by the terms thereof, together with such powers as are incidental thereto, and (d) agrees that it will be bound by the provisions of the Loan Documents and will perform in accordance with its terms all the obligations which by the terms of the Loan Documents are required to be performed by it as a Qualified Counterparty or Secured Party. Without limiting the foregoing, the Qualified Counterparty agrees to indemnify each Agent as contemplated by Section 10.7 of the Credit Agreement with respect to any action taken by it in respect of the Collateral or any breach by it of this Agreement or the Loan Documents and, with respect to all other matters covered by Section 10.7 of the Credit Agreement which relate to the Collateral, agrees to undertake a portion of the liability of the Lenders thereunder (without relieving the Lenders of their obligations) determined based on net termination liability (if any) of the Loan Party to the Qualified Counterparty under the applicable Specified Hedge Agreement in lieu of the Aggregate Exposure.

2. GOVERNING LAW. THIS ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. In addition, the provisions of Section 8.7, 8.8, 8.10 and 8.12 of the Agreement are incorporated herein by reference mutatis mutandis.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Designation Notice to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

[]	
By:		
Name:		
Title:		

LEGAL_US_E # 74275467.8

NOTICE ADDRESSES OF GUARANTORS

GUARANTOR	ADDRESS
Valassis Coupon Clearing, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
Valassis International, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
NCH Marketing Services, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
NCH NuWorld Spain, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
NCH NuWorld, L.L.C.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
Relationship Marketing Group, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
VCI Direct Mail, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
Valassis Relationship Marketing Systems, LLC	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
Valassis Manufacturing Company	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
Valassis Sales & Marketing Services, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
Valassis Data Management, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
VCI Electronic Coupons, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
VCI Enterprises, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
Coupon Select, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
Promotion Watch, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
ADVO, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
ADVO Investment Company, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
Value Fair, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
MailCoups Direct, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
Coupon Distributors, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
ShopWise.com, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc. 19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
Mail Marketing Systems, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc.

LAS99 1492581-4.039667.0107

	19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
MailCoups, Inc.	c/o Valassis Communications, Inc.
	19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
MBV, Inc. c/o Valassis Communications, Inc.	
	19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152

DESCRIPTION OF INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Pledged Stock

	Issuer	Owner	Class of Stock	Stock Certificate No.	No. of Shares
1.	Valassis Coupon Clearing, Inc.	Valassis Communications, Inc.	Common Stock	#1	100 100
2.	Valassis International Inc.	Valassis Communications, Inc.	Common Stock	#1	1,000
3.	Valassis Manufacturing Company	Valassis Communications, Inc.	Common Stock	#1	100
4.	VCI Enterprises, Inc.	Valassis Communications, Inc.	Common Stock	#1	100
5.	Valassis Sales & Marketing Services, Inc.	Valassis Communications, Inc.	Common Stock	#2	1,000
6.	Valassis Data Management, Inc.	Valassis Communications, Inc.	Common Stock	#1	1,000
7.	Promotion Watch, Inc.	Valassis Communications, Inc.	Common Stock	#2	1,000
8.	ADVO, Inc.	Valassis Communications, Inc.	Common Stock	#1	100
9.	Relationship Marketing Group, Inc.	VCI Direct Mail, Inc.	Common Stock	#2	114,712.34
10.	VCI Direct Mail, Inc.	Valassis Communications, Inc.	Common Stock	#1	1,000
11.	VCI Electronic Coupons, Inc.	Valassis Communications, Inc.	Common Stock	#1	1,000

LAS99 1492581-4.039667.0107

12. Valassis Retail Connection, Inc.	Valassis Communications, Inc.	Common Stock	#2	1,000
13. VCI Electronic Commerce	Valassis Communications, Inc.	Common Stock	#1	1,000
14. NCH Marketing Services, Inc.	Valassis Coupon Clearing, Inc.	Common Stock	#C-3	371
			#C-2	4,083,038
			#C-1	76,991
			#PA-1	76,991
15. NCH NuWorld, L.L.C	NCH Marketing Services	Units	N/A	9,286
	Coupon Select, Inc.			714
16. NCH NuWorld Spain Inc.	NCH Marketing Services	Common Stock	#2	1,850
17. NCH NuWorld, CV*	NCH NuWorld, L.L.C.	Capital Accounts	N/A	24,808,855
	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.			9,653,816
	Coupon Select, Inc.			100
18. Valassis of Canada Co.*	Valassis International, Inc.	Common Stock	#2	10
			#3	10
19. VCI Fulfillment Group*	Valassis International, Inc. (50%)	Fixed Capital Stock (Series B)	#3-B	25 (Valassis International, Inc.)
	VCI Enterprises, Inc. (50%)		#4-B	25 (VCI Enterprises, Inc.)
		Variable Capital Stock	#5	2,274 (Valassis International, Inc.)
			#7	2,547 (Valassis International, Inc.)

				#6	2,274 (VCI
				н0	Enterprises, Inc.)
				#8	2,546 (VCI Enterprises, Inc.)
20.	Valassis Relationship Marketing Systems, LLC	VCI Direct Mail, Inc. (70%) Relationship Marketing Group, Inc. (30%)	Units	N/A	
21.	NCH Promotional Services de Mexico S.A. de C.V.*	NCH Marketing Services, Inc. (99.9%)	Series A		924 (NCH Marketing) 1 (Coupon Select)
		Coupon Select, Inc. (.000075%)	Series C		14,390,087 (NCH Marketing)
			Series D		3,780,480 (NCH Marketing)
22.	Valassis Communications, S.L.*	NCH NuWorld Spain BV/Inc.	Corporate Participation Units	N/A	135,157
23.	Coupon Select, Inc.	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.	Common Stock	#2	2,877,818
24.	Advo Investment Company, Inc.	ADVO, Inc.	Common Stock	#1	1,000
25.	Value Fair, Inc.	ADVO, Inc.	Common Stock	#1	1,000
26.	MBV, Inc.	ADVO, Inc.	Common Stock	#1	1,000
27.	MailCoups, Inc.	ADVO, Inc.	Common Stock	#1	3,000
28.	ShopWise.com, Inc.	ADVO, Inc.	Common Stock	#1	1,000
29.	Mail Marketing Systems, Inc.	ADVO, Inc.	Common Stock	#1	3,000
30.	Advo Canada, Inc.*	Advo Investment Company, Inc.	Common Shares	#3	650
31.	Breezeway Communications LTD*	Advo Investment Company, Inc.	Common Shares	#3	650

32. MailCoups Direct, Inc.	MailCoups, Inc.	Common Stock	#1	1,000
33. Coupon Distributors, Inc.	MailCoups, Inc.	Common Stock	#1	1,000

^{*} Only 66% of the stock of these entities may be pledged

Pledged Notes

ISSUER	PAYEE	PRINCIPAL AMOUNT	OUTSTANDING AMOUNT
Direct Home Advertising, Inc.	MailCoups, Inc.	Original principal amount of \$1,500,000	\$1,280,000
Direct Home Advertising, Inc.	MailCoups, Inc.	Amended and restated principal amount of \$2,541,422	\$1,790,236
ALJ Enterprises, Inc.	MailCoups, Inc.	Amended and restated principal amount of \$624,241	\$424,814

LAS99 1492581-4.039667.0107

- 1. Stighen, Inc.
- 2. eSettlement, Inc.

FILINGS AND OTHER ACTIONS REQUIRED TO PERFECT SECURITY INTERESTS

Uniform Commercial Code Filings

[List each office where a financing statement is to be filed]*

Grantor	Jurisdiction
Valassis Coupon Clearing, Inc.	Delaware
Valassis International, Inc.	Delaware
NCH Marketing Services, Inc.	Delaware
NCH NuWorld Spain, Inc.	Delaware
NCH NuWorld, L.L.C.	Delaware
Relationship Marketing Group, Inc.	Connecticut
VCI Direct Mail, Inc.	Delaware
Valassis Relationship Marketing Systems, LLC	Delaware
Valassis Manufacturing Company	Delaware
Valassis Sales & Marketing Services, Inc.	Delaware
Valassis Data Management, Inc.	Delaware
VCI Enterprises, Inc.	Delaware
Promotion Watch, Inc.	Delaware
VCI Electronics Coupon, Inc.	Delaware
ADVO, Inc.	Delaware
ADVO Investment Company, Inc.	Delaware
Value Fair, Inc.	Delaware

^{*} Note that perfection of security interests in patents and trademarks requires filings under the UCC in the jurisdictions where filings would be made for general intangibles, as well as filings in the U.S Copyright Office and the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office.

LAS99 1492581-4.039667.0107

MailCoups Direct, Inc.	Delaware
Coupon Distributors, Inc.	Delaware
ShopWise.com, Inc.	Delaware
Mail Marketing Systems, Inc.	Maryland
MailCoups, Inc.	Delaware
MBV, Inc.	Delaware
Coupon Select, Inc.	California

JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION AND LOCATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE

	Grantor	Jurisdiction of Organization	Identification Number	Location of Chief Executive Office
3.	Valassis Communications, Inc.	Delaware	2106071	19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
4.	Valassis Coupon Clearing, Inc.	Delaware	3619855	19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
5.	Valassis International, Inc.	Delaware	2387980	19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
6.	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.	Delaware	2561027	155 Pfingsten, Suite 200, Deerfield, Illinois 60015
7.	NCH NuWorld Spain, Inc.	Delaware	3212026	155 Pfingsten, Suite 200, Deerfield, Illinois 60015
8.	NCH NuWorld, L.L.C.	Delaware	3191307	155 Pfingsten, Suite 200, Deerfield, Illinois 60015
9.	Relationship Marketing Group, Inc.	Connecticut	0532294	19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
10.	VCI Direct Mail, Inc.	Delaware	3103055	19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
11.	Valassis Relationship Marketing Systems, LLC	Delaware	3199565	6 Armstrong Road, 3rd Floor, Shelton, Connecticut 06484
12.	Valassis Manufacturing Company	Delaware	3465256	19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
13.	Valassis Sales & Marketing Services, Inc.	Delaware	3290651	19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
14.	Valassis Data Management, Inc.	Delaware	3177649	19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
15.	Promotion Watch, Inc.	Delaware	2872238	19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
16.	ADVO, Inc.	Delaware	0771820	One Targeting Centre, Windsor, Connecticut 06095
17.	ADVO Investment Company, Inc.	Delaware	2250625	One Targeting Centre, Windsor, Connecticut 06095

LAS99 1492581-4.039667.0107

18. Value Fair, Inc.	Delaware	2306618	One Targeting Centre, Windsor, Connecticut 06095
19. MailCoups Direct, Inc.	Delaware	3978352	360 Revolutionary Drive, Taunton, Massachusetts 02718
20. Coupon Distributors, Inc.	Delaware	2952663	360 Revolutionary Drive, Taunton, Massachusetts 02718
21. ShopWise.com, Inc.	Delaware	3206943	One Targeting Centre, Windsor, Connecticut 06095
22. Mail Marketing Systems, Inc.	Maryland	D01520154	9420 Gerwig Lane, Columbia, Maryland 21046
23. MailCoups, Inc.	Delaware	2851876	9420 Gerwig Lane, Columbia, Maryland 21046
24. MBV, Inc.	Delaware	2291515	One Targeting Centre, Windsor, Connecticut 06095
25. VCI Electronic Coupons, Inc.	Delaware	3214343	19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
26. Coupon Select, Inc.	Delaware	C1744218	19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152
27. VCI Enterprises, Inc.	Delaware	2301408	19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152

LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

Locations

35955 Schoolcraft Rd., Livonia, MI 41850

38905 West Six Mile Rd., Livonia, MI 48152

4918 Prospectus Drive, Durham, NC 27713

3819 North Tobin, Wichita, KS 67226

Lotes 2 y 3 de la Manzana 1 del Parque Industrial El Alamo Mexicali, Baja California

Avenida Ayuntamiento No. 698 Mexicali, Baja California, Mexico

R&D Building No. 4: Harbor Gateway Center 1575 Corporate Drive, Costa Mesa, CA

Suite E:

Harbor Gateway Center 3555 Harbor Gateway South, Costa Mesa, CA

Suite 123:

Harbor Gateway Center 1580 Corporate Drive, Costa Mesa, CA

1757 Carr Road Calexico, CA 92231-9727

Airway Centre, Building IV 5935 Airport Road, Suite 710 Mississauga, Ontario

Airway Centre 5925 Airport Road, Sixth Floor – Suite 615 Mississauga, Ontario

394 Isabey Street Ground Floor, St-Laurent, Quebec

398 Isabey Street Second Floor, St-Laurent, Quebec

LAS99 1492581-4.039667.0107

Armstrong Park
Building I – Second Floor
6 Armstrong Road, Shelton, Connecticut

Armstrong Park
Building I – Third floor
6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, Connecticut

155 Pfingsten Road, Deerfield, Illinois 60015

475 Martingale Road, Schaumburg, Illinois

55 Old Bedford Road, Second Floor Lincoln, Massachusetts

19975 Victor Parkway, Livonia, Michigan 48152

Chiquita Center 250 East Fifth Street, 11th Floor – Suite 1120 Cincinnati, Ohio

Chiquita Center 250 East Fifth Street, 4th Floor – Suite 400 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

222 West Las Colinas Blvd., Suite 1610 Irving, Texas 75039

5068 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 256 Plano, Texas 75093 Offices 1 and 2

One Targeting Centre, Windsor, CT 06095

Ten Targeting Centre, Windsor, CT 060965

235 Great Pond Drive, Windsor, CT 06095

7924 Troon Circle, Austell, GA 30168

4102 "C" Street NE, Auburn, WA 98002

10176 Dixie Highway, Florence, KY 41042

9420 Gerwig Lane, Columbia, MD 20146

921/1001 West Walnut Street, Compton, CA 90220

LAS99 1492581-4.039667.0107

4481 Distriplex Cove, Memphis, TN
15851 S. US 27, Lansing, MI
600 N. Cockrell Hill Road, Dallas, TX 75211
300 McIntire Drive, Newark, DE 19711
8200 North Haggerty Road, Belleville, MI 48111
801 Seaco Court, Deer Park, TX 77536
2511 S. Edison Way, Compton, CA 90220
5890 NW 163rd Street, Miami Lakes, FL 33014
5060 & 5172 S. 13th Street, Milwaukee, WI 53221
7651 Southland Blvd., Orlando, FL 32809
1818 E. Riverview Drive, Phoenix, AZ 85034
20 Summit Park Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15275
1136 S. 3600 West, Suite 500, Salt Lake City, UT 84104
6955 Mowry Avenue, Newark, CA 94560
350 Revolutionary Drive, Taunton, MA 02718
41-55 Jutland Road, Toronto, ON M8Z 2G6
6135 Trust Drive, Holland, OH
6751 Academy Road, Suite C, Albuquerque, NM 87109
750 Old Hickory Blvd., Suite 210, Brentwood, TN 37027
7630 S. County Line Road, Burr Ridge, IL 60521
5600 77 Center Drive, Suite 305, Charlotte, NC 28217
2950 Robertson Avenue, Cincinnati, OH 45209
101 Fieldcrest Avenue, Edison, NJ 08837
5959 Gateway Blvd. West, Suite 642, El Paso, TX 79925
16027 Ventura Blvd., Suite 300, Encino, CA 91436

4770 Covert Avenue, Suite 216A, Evansville, IN 47714

LAS99 1492581-4.039667.0107

440 N. Mountain Avenue, Suite 208, Upland, CA 91786

100 Old Wilson Bridge Road, Suite 201, Worthington, OH 43085

LAS99 1492581-4.039667.0107

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

I. Copyrights and Copyright Licenses:

<u>Title</u>	<u>Number</u>	Owner	Registration Date
Clipping Sense	TX3047809	Valassis Inserts, Inc. (n/k/a Valassis Communications, Inc.)	3/19/1991
Guide to the Legality of Alcoholic Beverage Promotions: 1990	TXu442490	Valassis Inserts, Inc. (n/k/a Valassis Communications, Inc.)	9/4/1990
Horizons Coding Data Interpreter	TXu885253	Valassis Communications, Inc.	12/22/1998
Valassis Website	TXu1052526	Valassis Communications, Inc.	7/31/2001

II. Patents and Patent Licenses:

ADVO, Inc. owns the rights to an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SELECTING A MEDIA SOURCE FOR DIRECT MARKETING, filed September 10, 2004.

Patent/Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>	<u>Issuance</u> <u>Date</u>	Owner
Patent No. 6,230,143	11/11/1998	System and Method for Analyzing Coupon Redemption Data	05/08/2001	Valassis Communications, Inc.
Patent No. 5,197,599	10/18/1991	Sample Packet Adapted for Insertion Into a Newspaper	03/30/1993	Valassis Communications, Inc.
Patent No. 5,105,941	04/05/1990	Sample Packet Newspaper Insert	04/21/1992	Valassis Communications, Inc.
Patent No. 4,601,490	10/13/1983	Multi-Coupon Sweepstakes Promotion Vehicle	07/22/1986	Valassis Communications, Inc.
Application No. 10075308	02/15/2002	Online Media Planning System	n/a	Valassis Communications, Inc.
Patent No. 3,826,422	08/14/1972	Printed Sheet Containing User Folded Envelope with Coin Pocket	07/30/1974	Valassis Communications, Inc.
Patent No. 6,985,452	1/27/1999	Wireless System for Broadcasting, Receiving, Storing and Selectively Printing Coupons and the Like in a Retail	01/10/2006	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.

LAS99 1492581-4.039667.0107

		Environment		
Patent No. 6,650,429	07/03/2001	Wireless System for Broadcasting, Receiving, Storing & Selectively Printing Coupons and the Like in a Retail Environment	11/18/2003	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Patent No. 6,229,621	06/11/1998	Wireless System for Broadcasting, Receiving and Selectively Printing Packets of Information Using Bit-String Selection Means	05/08/2001	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Patent No. 5,978,013	02/05/1996	Apparatus and Method for Generating Product Coupons in Response to Televised Offers	11/02/1999	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Patent No. 5,500,681	05/24/1994	Apparatus and Method for Generating Coupons in Response to Televised Offers 03/19/1996		NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Patent No. 4,937,742	04/08/1986	Automated System for Statistically Analyzing Data Characteristics of Shipments of Coupons to Identify Instances of Coupon Shipment Para- Metric Abnormalities		NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Patent No. 4,853,882	11/02/1987	System and Method for Protecting Against Redundant Mailings	08/01/1989	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Patent No. 6,226,098	06/11/1998	Printer Appliance for Use In A Wireless System for Broadcasting Packets of Information	05/01/2001	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Application No. 11/327985	01/09/2006	Wireless System for Recording, Transmitting and Receiving Messages on a Consumer Accessible Receiver		NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Application No. 11/201540	8/11/2005	System and Method for Administering Promotions		NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Application No. 10/243770	09/13/2002	System, Method and Apparatus for Distributing and Redeeming Customer Selected Coupons		NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Application No. 10/134085	04/25/2002	Scanning and Voiding Method and Apparatus for Processing Coupons		NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Application No. 09/812168	03/19/2001	Wireless System for Broadcasting, Receiving and Printing Packets of Information.		NCH Marketing Services, Inc.
Application No. 09/385489	08/30/1999	System and Method for Administering Promotions		NCH Marketing Services, Inc.

III. Trademarks and Trademark Licenses:

<u>Trademark</u>	Filing Date	Registration/Serial No.	Registration Date	<u>Owner</u>	Class
MAKING EVERY TRADE PROMOTION DOLLAR COUNT	5/25/2006	78/892310	n/a	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.	35
INVOLVED IN YOUR SUCCESS	6/9/2005	3,173,451	11/21/2006	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.	35
LAUNCH	8/4/2005	3,120,333	7/25/2006	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.	9
VELUNO	5/21/2002	2,706,805	8/15/2003	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.	35
Veluno	5/21/2002	2,706,804	8/15/2003	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.	35
1	2/8/2002	2,718,800	5/27/2003	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.	35
NCH	2/7/2002	2,649,319	11/12/2002	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.	35
NCH— Marketing Services	2/7/2002	2,720,786	6/3/2003	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.	35
eSettleme#t	7/14/1999	2,654,693	11/26/2002	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.	35

LAS99 1492581-4.039667.0107

<u>Trademark</u>	Filing Date	Registration/Serial No.	Registration Date	Owner	Class
SMARTS CAN	6/22/1993	1,843,150	7/5/1994	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.	35
PROCESS 2000	10/26/1992	1,846,923	7/26/1994	NCH Marketing Services, Inc.	35
PEPCONNECT	6/19/2006	78/910937	n/a	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
TOP SHOPPER DYNAMICS	1/30/2004	3,075,591	4/4/2006	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
ENTERPRISE SYNCHRONIZATION	7/30/2002	2,807,315	1/20/2004	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
ENSYNC	7/30/2002	2,805,609	1/13/2004	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
HOUSEHOLD NAVIGATOR	9/26/2001	2,678,967	1/21/2003	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
CONSUMER NAVIGATOR	7/12/2001	2,647,109	11/5/2002	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
Valassis	3/13/2001	2,618,913	9/10/2002	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
CONNECTIVE MEDIA	11/21/2000	2,602,519	7/30/2002	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
VALASSIS RELATIONSHIP MARKETING SYSTEMS	10/13/2000	2,678,771	1/21/2003	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
VRMS	10/13/2000	2,586,470	6/25/2002	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
network	4/10/2000	2,590,459	7/9/2002	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
THE NET'S BEST TARGETED MAGAZINE	4/7/2000	2,501,660	10/30/2001	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
THE NET'S BEST MAXEMIZE PROGRAM	4/7/2000	2,501,659	10/30/2001	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
THE NET'S BEST	4/3/2000	2,541,913	2/19/2002	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35

<u>Trademark</u>	Filing Date	Registration/Serial No.	Registration Date	Owner	Class
CONNECTING PEOPLE TO BRANDS	3/13/2000	2,518,625	12/11/2001	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
VALASSIS	3/10/2000	2,539,250	2/19/2002	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
VALASSIS COMMUNICATIONS. INC.	3/10/2000	2,516,544	12/11/2001	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
TARGET NAVIGATOR	2/17/2000	2,565,919	4/30/2002	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
SURF & SAVE	7/22/1999	2,427,590	2/6/2001	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
RETAIL CONNECTION	6/23/1999	2,326,920	3/7/2000	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
VALASSIS TARGETED MARKETING SERVICES	6/1/1999	2,458,253	6/5/2001	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
CARS	4/22/1999	2,462,471	6/19/2001	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
FLEXIBLE THEMES	3/2/1999	2,361,802	6/27/2000	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
TARGETEXPERT	5/11/1998	2,330,922	3/21/2000	Valassis Communications, Inc.	9
"NEWSPOUCH"	12/20/1994	2,044,423	3/11/1997	Valassis Communications, Inc.	16
MarketEXPERT	8/10/1992	1,807,165	11/30/1993	Valassis Communications, Inc.	9
NEWSPAC	6/26/1991	1,747,781	1/19/1993	Valassis Communications, Inc.	16
PROMOTION WATCH	5/16/1991	1,716,341	9/15/1992	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
PROMOTION WATCH	5/3/1984	1,321,205	2/19/1985	Valassis Communications, Inc.	35
IMPACT	11/20/1975	1,046,817	8/24/1976	Valassis Communications, Inc.	16

<u>Trademark</u>	Filing Date	Registration/Serial No.	Registration Date	Owner	Class
AMERICA'S LOOKING FOR ITS MISSING CHILDREN	4/30/1992	1,754,368	2/23/1993	MBV, Inc.	42
ADVO	7/11/1988	1,524,795	2/14/1989	MBV, Inc.	35
VALORES EN EL BUZON	1/3/1989	1,556,059	9/12/1989	MBV, Inc.	35
MAILBOX VALUES	6/30/1986	1,472,582	1/12/1988	MBV, Inc.	35
ADVO	11/16/1967	852,474	7/9/1968	MBV, Inc.	35
ADVO-SYSTEM	11/16/1967	852,473	7/9/1968	MBV, Inc.	35
AUTOVISION DIRECT	5/16/2006	78/884848	n/a	MBV, Inc.	35
	6/13/2006	78/906570	n/a	MBV, Inc.	35
SHOPWISE	10/15/1998	2,547,707	3/12/2002	MBV, Inc.	16
HAVE YOU SEEN ME?	11/31997	2,282,613	10/5/1999	MBV, Inc.	42
HAVE YOU SEEN US?	11/3/1997	2,282,612	10/5/1999	MBV, Inc.	42
LOCAL COUPONS. SUPER SAVINGS.	12/23/2003	2,921,856	1/25/2005	MailCoups, Inc.	35
AMERICA'S MAIN STREET BRAND CHAMPION	8/30/2000	2,660,332	12/10/2002	MailCoups, Inc.	35
SUPERCOUPS	8/30/2000	2,751,684	8/19/2003	MailCoups, Inc.	35
SUPER COUPS	2/13/1995	1,945,801	1/2/1996	MailCoups, Inc.	35
SMART DISTRIBUTION	11/22/01	TMA599175	01/13/04	ADVO Canada, Inc.	
SHRINKWATCH	01/05/04	1199550	N/A	ADVO Canada, Inc.	
ADVO & Design	07/11/88	1,524,795	02/14/89	MBV, Inc.	
NETSERTS.COM	7/22/1999	2,468,911	7/17/2001	Netserts.com, LLC	35

IV. Domain

Domain Name	.SHOPWISE.COM
Creation Date	12/24/1998
Expiry Date	12/24/2011
Organization Name	.Advo, Inc.
Organization Address	1 Univac Lane
Organization Address	Windsor, CT 06095-22629
Admin/Tech. Contact	Advo, Inc.
Admin/Tech Address	.1 Univac Lane, IT Department, Bldg. 10
Admin/Tech Address	. Windsor, CT 06095
Admin/Tech Phone	860-285-6100
Admin/Tech Fax	860-298-5070
Admin/Tech Email	.webmaster@advo.com
Domain server	.MACHINE.ADVO.COM (12.111.74.10)
	DBRU.BR.NS.ELS-GMS.ATT.NET (199.191.128.106)
	.DMTU.MT.NS.ELS-GMS.ATT.NET (12.127.16.70)

LAS99 1492581-4.039667.0107

COMMERCIAL TORT CLAIMS

[NONE]

LAS99 1492581-4.039667.0107

RECORDED: 03/20/2007